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of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 82.01

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.10  Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6.10.15  Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

G.  When 800 NPAS originates from an end office that routes its traffic through an
intermediate access tandem or an OSS tandem to an SSP equipped access tandem, a
representative NXX for the intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem will be used to
determine the Local Transport mileage for those end offices subtending the intermediate
tandem or the OSS tandem.  The V&H coordinates of the representative NXX will be
based on the average distance from all
end offices subtending the tandem to the SSP equipped access
tandem.

6.10.16  Shared Use

Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access Service are provided
over the same analog or digital high capacity service through a common interface.  The
regulations governing the
provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7.3.8, following.  Switched
Access rates and charges, as set forth in
Paragraph 6.11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade
Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service.

(AT) When a customer requests a Rollover of Shared use Facilities, the Special Access
Nonrecurring Charge(s) for a Rollover, as set forth in

(AT) Section 7, will apply.
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6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

Mileage Measurement-(Continued)

G . When 800 NPAS originates from an end office that routes its
traffic through an intermediate access tandem or an OSS tandem to
an SSP equipped access tandem, a representative NXX for the
intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem will be used to determine
the Local Transport mileage for those end offices subtending the
intermediate tandem or the OSS tandem . The V&H coordinates of the
representative NXX will be based on the average distance from all
end offices subtending the tandem to the SSP equipped access
tandem .
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determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX call . The
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6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)

6 .10 .16 Shared Use
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Shared use occurs when Switched Access Service and Special Access
Service are provided over the same analog or digital high capacity
service through a common interface . The regulations governing the
provision of Shared Use Facilities are set forth in Paragraph 7 .3 .8,
following . Switched Access rates and charges, as set forth in
Paragraph 6 .11, following, apply for each equivalent voice grade
Channel utilized to provide Switched Access Service .
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6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
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elements found in Paragraph 6 .11 .7 are applicable

The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required
to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX number based
on the geographic origination of the call, from a specific NPA/NXX, NPA,
or LATA, up to any combination of the same . The 800 NPAS Query rate
applies per call for each 800 Query received at the Telephone Company SCP
that returns a valid carrier identification code that provides the
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(AT) appropriate routing information of that call and results in t
(AT) of the 800 call to the customer . The following features are

with 800 NPAS :

B . The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a
Plain old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number . If the
provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and
delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the
Company will deliver the POTS number .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS tr
Query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

C . The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only
Subscriber's customized service area . Calls originating out
will be screened and an out of band recording will be return
calling party .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Va
query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

D . The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of
based on one or any combination of the following : time of d
week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call
Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS
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6 .10 Rate Regulations-(Continued)
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ACCESS SERVICES

The following rate elements found in Paragraph
to 800 NPAS :

The 800 NPAS Query provides the customer identification function required
to determine the appropriate routing for each 1+800+NXX+XXXX call . The
800 NPAS Query rate applies per call for each 800 Query received at the
Telephone Company SCP that returns a valid carrier identification code
that provides the appropriate routing information of that call . The
following features are available with 800 NPAS :

The POTS translation feature converts the 800 number into a designated
Plain Old Telephone Service (POTS) ten-digit number . If the customer
provides the POTS number associated with the 800 number and requests
delivery of the POTS number in place of the 800 number, the Telephone
Company will deliver the POTS number .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each POTS translation
Query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from all 800
Subscriber's customized service area.. Calls originating outside the area
will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the
calling party .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation
query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls
based on one or any combination of the following : time of day, day of
week., percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Handling and
Destination query and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .
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C . The Call Validation feature ensures that calls originate only from an 800
Subscriber's customized service area . Calls originating outside the area
will be screened and an out of band recording will be returned to the
calling party .

The charge for this feature will be applied for each Call Validation query
and will be in addition to the 800 NPAS Query .

D . The Call Handling and Destination feature allows routing of 800 calls
based on one or any combination of the following : time of day, day of
week, percent allocation and specific ten-digit ANI .
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The Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) applies on a per call basis
for the functionality used to identify the access customer to whom the
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call requiring translation which is successfully delivered to the
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6 .10 .8 Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

The Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) applies on a per call basis
for the functionality used to identify the access customer to whom the
PCS call is to be delivered . The CIF rate element applies to each PCS
call requiring translation which is successfully delivered to the
access customer .
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.04
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations (Continued)

6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan

(A) Description

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan provides the customer with an optional
pricing plan and discounted tariff rates for a one, two, three, four and five year
period when the customer agrees to a specific minimum monthly usage commitment
level for the Optional Payment Plan period.  The Switched Access Optional Payment
Plan is available with Switched Access Service, i.e., Feature Group A (FGA), FGB,
FGC, FGD, Basic Service Arrangement - A (BSA-A), BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D;
however, it does not apply to assumed usage, monthly rated (flat recurring) elements
or nonrecurring charges.  The Telephone Company’s portion of usage related to
traffic jointly provided by the Telephone Company and other local exchange carriers
will be included.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan, which includes both originating and
terminating access minutes of use, provides the customer with discounts for usage
sensitive switched access rate elements based upon a customer’s commitment to
purchase switched access for a specified length of time at a specific volume level.
Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts apply to usage sensitive rate
elements, such as Carrier Common Line, Local Switching, Interconnection Charge
and Local Transport.

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available as a one, two, three, four or
five-year Plan.  The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment levels
range from 80%, the minimum commitment level,  to 100% of a customer’s base
period usage.  A base period is defined as the customer’s most recent twelve months
of billed usage.

____________________________________________________________________________________
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No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.05
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)

6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)

(A) Description - (Continued)

he Switched Access Optional Payment Plan discounts are applied to the
applicable switched access usage sensitive rate elements.  The discount applies to all
minutes of use including those minutes exceeding the customer’s commitment level.
Reassessment  charges will apply if actual usage for the annual period is less than the
Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment level but greater than the 80%
minimum commitment level.  Termination charges will apply when a customer either
terminates the Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or when the actual usage for the
annual period falls below the 80% minimum commitment level.

(B) Ordering and Renewing

The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is available to all customers and  may
be ordered at the state or LATA level within the State of Missouri.  A customer may
subscribe to only one Switched Access Optional Payment Plan per state or LATA at
one time.  The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is subscribed to at an Access
Carrier Name Abbreviation (ACNA) level.  The sum of ACNAs may be used to
develop a customer’s base period commitment level.  Should merger or acquisition
activity occur, a customer may combine additional ACNAs after the start date of the
Plan.  Upon written request of the customer to add ACNAs to the existing Plan, the
Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer to renegotiate the
new base period usage.
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No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
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of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)

6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)

6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)

(B) Ordering and Renewing - (Continued)

An Access Service Request (ASR) form is not required to order a Switched Access
Optional Payment Plan.  Instead, a customer must request the Switched Access
Optional Payment Plan in writing by providing the following information:

•  Length of Plan expressed as one, two, three, four, five years;
•  Minutes of use in base period;
•  Percentage of commitment level of base period usage;
•  ACNA to be included in the calculations of base period and commitment levels;
•  State or LATA option.
 
 A customer may, at any time during the Plan, renew the Plan based upon current
market and tariff conditions provided the new Plan’s expiration date is not earlier
than the current Plan’s expiration date and the new Plan is at the same or higher
commitment level.  For example, a customer, having completed one year of a three
year term Plan, may renew for two years (or longer) at the same or higher
commitment level to take advantage of a higher discount rate for the renewed Plan
commitment level and term period.  New base period commitments will be
determined for the renewal.
 
 Upon expiration of a customer’s Switched Access Optional Payment Plan,
nondiscounted tariff rates will apply to the customer’s switched access usage
sensitive rate elements.
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 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.07
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (1) Discount Factor
 
 Discount factors are percentage discounts applied to current tariff rates for

switched access usage sensitive rate elements.  The discount applies to all
switched access minutes of use included in the Switched Access Optional
Payment Plan, including those exceeding the commitment level.  The resulting
discounted tariff rate will be calculated to the same number of decimal places as
the nondiscounted tariff rate.  If a  Switched Access Optional Payment Plan
Matrix discount factor is increased, the new factor will automatically apply to
the customer’s usage as of the effective date of the tariff change.  The Switched
Access Optional Payment Plan Matrix discount factors are displayed in (9)
following.

 
 (2) Annual Commitment and Commitment Percentage
 
 To obtain the discounted tariff rates, the customer agrees to purchase a specific

level of usage over a specified period of time.  The commitment is an annual
quantity of billed minutes of use associated with the applicable switched access
usage sensitive rate elements and is expressed as a percentage level of the
customer’s previous twelve months (base period) billed usage.  The annual
quantity will be based on the local switching MOU.  All applicable rate
elements should be consistent with the commitment percentage.  For multi-year
Plans, the base period is recast each anniversary date and defined as the
previous twelve month period.  If a customer does not have twelve months of
prior usage, the Telephone Company will work cooperatively with the customer
to develop an estimated base period usage level upon which to base a Switched
Access Optional Payment Plan commitment.  No discounts are applicable to
usage volume levels below the 80% minimum commitment level.
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 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
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 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (3) Start and Stop Dates
 
 The Switched Access Optional Payment Plan is initiated at the beginning of a

bill period (start date) and is completed at the end of a pre-determined bill
period (stop date) in 12 month increments.  During this time period, the
discount is applied to the switched access usage sensitive rate elements.

 
 (4) Anniversary Dates
 
 Anniversary date(s) occur annually between the start and stop dates.  Ninety

days after the anniversary date, actual usage is compared to the commitment
level. The billing for the given year will be adjusted as of the anniversary date.
For one year Plans, the anniversary date is the end date of the Plan.  For multi-
year Plans, anniversary dates occur at the end of each twelve-month period of
the Plan.  On the anniversary date of a multi-year Plan, the base period is recast
and defined as the previous twelve month period.

 
 (5) Reassessment Charges
 
 (a) Definition
 
 Reassessment charges are charges that apply when the actual usage is less

than the customer’s Switched Access Optional Payment Plan commitment
level but greater than the 80% minimum level.
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 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (5) Reassessment Charges - (Continued)
 
 (b) Determination
 
 Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early

termination date to determine if commitment levels were achieved.  This
determination is made by comparing the total usage accumulated from the
last anniversary date up to the current anniversary or termination date.
The ninety day period allows late usage to be applied to the Plan.  If actual
usage is below the commitment level, but greater than the 80% minimum
level, Reassessment charges apply.

 
 (c) Application of Reassessment Charges
 
 With the exception of a one year Plan, when actual usage is less than the

customer’s commitment level but greater than the 80% minimum level,
actual usage is multiplied by the tariff rate and the difference between the
customer’s existing Optional Payment Plan discount factor and the new
applicable discount factor for the shorter plan period at the percentage
level appropriate for the actual usage.  Application of Reassessment
charges represents a recovery of the difference between discount levels.
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 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (5) Reassessment Charges - (Continued)
 
 (c) Application of Reassessment Charges - (Continued)
 

•  For a one year Plan, actual usage is re-rated at the tariff rate in effect at
the time usage was recorded.

•  For a multi-year Plan, actual usage is re-rated using the discount factor
for a Plan of that length.  For example, a five year Plan in the third
year would re-rate all actual usage for each year (i.e., years one, two
and three) using the discount factor for a three year Plan.

 
 At the time Reassessment charges are applied,  the customer is considered

to have terminated the Plan; however, Termination charges will not apply.
 
 (6) Termination Charges
 
 (a) Definition
 
 Termination charges are charges that occur when the customer either

terminates the Optional Payment Plan prior to the stop date of the Plan or
the actual annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level.
The customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing 60 days prior
to the termination of the Switched Access Optional Payment Plan.  When
the annual usage falls below the 80% minimum commitment level, the
customer is considered to have terminated the Plan.
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 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (6) Termination Charges
 
 (b) Determination
 
 Each Plan is reviewed ninety days following the Plan anniversary or early

termination date, whichever occurs first, to determine if commitment
levels were achieved.  This determination is made by comparing the total
usage accumulated from the last anniversary date up to the current
anniversary or termination date.  This ninety day period allows late usage
to be applied to the Plan.  If actual annual usage is below the customer’s
commitment level and the 80% minimum level, or the customer terminates
the Plan prior to the stop date, Termination charges will apply.

 
 (c) Application of Termination Charges
 
 If termination occurs before the end of the first year, actual usage will be

billed at the tariffed rate in effect at the time the usage was recorded.
 
 If a customer terminates the Plan after the first year but before the Plan’s

stop date or the actual usage is below the 80% minimum commitment
level, actual usage for all previous months is re-rated using the tariff rate
in effect at the time the usage was recorded.  For example, if a five year
Plan is terminated in the third year, all actual usage for years one, two and
three are re-rated using the tariff rate and the difference between the re-
rated usage and the billed discounted usage is billed as a Termination
charge.
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 Issued:  July 5, 1995 Effective:  November 3, 1995
 

 By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
 Southwestern Bell Telephone

 St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.12
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (7) Rate Changes
 
 The maximum rate for each rate element is equal to the nondiscounted tariff

rate at the start date of the customer’s Switched Access Optional Payment Plan.
Any price decreases during the Plan will be passed on to the customer in the
form of a lower discounted tariffed rate.

 
 A customer may terminate its Switched Access Optional Payment Plan without

liability and termination charges if any applicable switched access tariff rate
increases by more than five percent of the rate at the beginning of the Switched
Access Optional Payment Plan.  To be eligible for the rate change termination
option, the customer must notify the Telephone Company in writing within 90
days of a rate change.  Upon discontinuance of the Plan, nondiscounted tariff
rates will apply to the customer’s usage sensitive rate elements.

 
 (8) Lost or Damaged Usage Data
 
 If usage data becomes unavailable to determine discounts, the Telephone

Company will estimate the amount of lost usage.  The estimate will be used in
the Plan calculations.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ____________________________________________________________________________________
 
 Issued:  July 5, 1995 Effective:  November 3, 1995
 

 By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
 Southwestern Bell Telephone

 St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



 P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
 
 No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
 tariff will be issued Section 6
 except for the purpose Original Sheet 82.13
 of canceling this tariff.
 

 ACCESS SERVICES
 
 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE - (Continued)
 
 6.10 Rate Regulations - (Continued)
 
 6.10.19 Switched Access Optional Payment Plan - (Continued)
 
 (C) Terms and Conditions - (Continued)
 
 (9) Term Plan Discount Matrix
 
 The following matrix is used to determine the customer’s Optional Payment

Plan commitment level and discount factor.  To determine the matrix discount
factor for a Plan:

 
•  Identify the number of years of the Switched Access Optional Payment

Plan.
•  Identify the usage commitment provided by the customer as the percentage

of the base period minutes of use.
•  Use the Plan Discount Matrix to identify the appropriate discount

percentage.

Discount Factors

Commitment YEARS
Level 1 2 3 4 5
80% 0% .5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0%
90% .5% 1.0% 3.0% 4.0% 5.0%
100% 1.0% 3.0% 5.0% 7.0% 10.0%

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  July 5, 1995 Effective:  November 3, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



 

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

 Section 6
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 15th Revised Sheet 83
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES 

 

 
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont’d) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport 
 
 

 

A. Call Miles Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute  
 
0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 
$.004811(CR) 

.007317(CR) 

.015435(CR) 

.025959(CR) 

 

 
B. Access Order Charge 

 
Nonrecurring Charge 

 

  
(See Section 5.2.2) 

 

 
C. Installation Charge 

 
Current Rates(1) 

 

(Per Line or Trunk per Access Order)  
Group 

First 
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

 

  
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$124.24(CR) 

  144.16 
  151.76 

151.76(CR) 
 

 
$64.49(CR) 

 51.22 
 51.22 

51.22(CR) 
 

 

D. Rollover Charge 
 

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched 
Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10.  The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is 
applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 

Issued:  October 17, 2006 Effective:  December 1, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  14th Revised Sheet 83 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 83 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont’d) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport 
 

 A. Call Miles Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute 
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 
$.0048(CR) 

.0073(CR) 

.0154(CR) 

.0259(CR) 
  

B. Access Order Charge 
 

Nonrecurring Charge 
   

(See Section 5.2.2) 
  

C. Installation Charge 
 

Current Rates(1) 
 (Per Line or Trunk per Access 

Order) 
 
Group 

First 
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

   
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$123.96(CR) 

  143.83 
  151.41 

151.41(CR) 
 

 
$64.34(CR) 

 51.10 
 51.10 

51.10(CR) 
 

 D. Rollover Charge 
 

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched 
Access Service facility(ies) as described in Paragraph 6.10.10.  The Nonrecurring Charge(s) 
is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

December 1, 2006



 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  13th Revised Sheet 83 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 83 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport 
 

 A. Call Miles Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute 
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 
$.0049(CR) 

.0074(CR) 

.0157(CR) 

.0264(CR) 
  

B. Access Order Charge 
 

Nonrecurring Charge 
   

(See Section 5.2.2) 
  

C. Installation Charge 
 

Current Rates(1) 
 (Per Line or Trunk per Access 

Order) 
 
Group 

First 
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

   
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$126.44(CR) 

  146.70 
  154.42 

154.42(CR) 
 

 
$65.62(CR) 

 52.11 
 52.11 

52.11(CR) 
 

 D. Rollover Charge 
 

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched 
Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10.  The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is 
applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

Schwam psc


schwam

schwam
December 1, 2005



P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

12th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 83

ACCESS SERVICES

0tol $.0050
Over I to 25

	

CWELLED .0076
Over 25 to 50

	

.0161
Over 50

DEC O 1 2004 .ozn

D.

	

Rollover Charge

(1)

	

See Sheet 83.A for maximum allowable rates .

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

6.11 .1 Local Transport

	

Service C.OMMiSSior1

A.

	

Call Miles

	

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

RECD OCT 1 ~ 2003

B .

	

Access Order Charge

	

1}Y ~'`

	

~
~~~IG,~BtV14BGQ~I1lISSlwee

	

Nonrecurrine Charge

(See Section 5.2.2)

C.

	

Installation Charge

	

Current Rates(1)
jPer Line or Trunk per Access

	

First

	

Additional
Order)

	

Grout)

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A

	

$129.92(0)

	

$67.43()
FGB, BSA-B

	

150.74

	

53.55
FGC, BSA-C

	

158.68

	

53.55T
FGD, BSA-D

	

158.68(CR)

	

53.55(CR)

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched
Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10, 10 . The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is
applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

Issued: October 15, 2003

	

Effective: December 1, 2003

Misr4quFi Pub11f3
S®rvit;o ot3mmi3Jidn

FIB DEC 0 1 2003



(MT)

(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

11th Revised Sheet 83
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 83

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (confd)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport

A.

	

Call Miles

	

g,'FT'

	

Current (1) Rates Per Access Minute

o to 1

	

2~~3Over 1 to 25

	

A

Over 25 to 50

	

n ~~
Over 50

D.

	

Rollover Charge

(1)

	

See Sheet 83 .A for maximum allowable rates .

ACCESS SERVICE

Mi0Ob~ti Pd1~1So
SEarvjdf5

	

amm esl©ra

MOCT 15 2002

$.0050
.0076(CR)
.0161(CR)
.0271(CR)

pg';~ J
B.

	

Access Order Charge

	

Nonrecurring Charge

(See Section 5 .2.2)

C .

	

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per Access
Order)

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched
Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10 . The Nonrecurring Charge(s)
is applied on a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below .

MISS% Pug110
SA(vl®6 emmlaalen

FIB 0Ee ® a '?00Z

Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Group

Current
First

Line or Trunk

Rates(1)
Additional

Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A $67.47(CI2)
FGB, BSA-B 150 .82

$129 .98(0)
53 .518

FGC, BSA-C 158.76 53 .58
FGD, BSA-D 158 .76(CR) 53 .58(CR)



P.S.C Mo.-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

10th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 83

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges

6 .11 .1

	

Local Transport
Current(1)

A. Call Miles

	

f+ A

	

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to I

	

12002

	

$.0050
QtC ~

	

.0075(CR)

.0160(CR)
026QiC1?

Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

B. Access Order Charge

C. Installation Charge

	

Current Rates(1)
(Per Line or Trunk per

	

First

	

Additional
Access Order)

	

Grou

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A

	

$128 .82(CR)

	

$66.86(CR)
FGB, BSA-B

	

149.47

	

53.10
FGC, BSA-C

	

157.34

	

I

	

53.10
FGD, BSA-D

	

157.34(CR)

	

53.10(CR)
D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access Service
facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and
additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DSI facility, a Nonrecurring charge will apply
per line or trunk, as follows:

(1) See Sheet 83A for maximum allowable rates.

Issued : October 1, 2001

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF i1Aissouri Public

RECD OCT 01 2001

Service Commission

Nonrecurring Charge
(See Section 5.2.2)

First Additional
USOC

	

Line Line

FGAIBSA-A NRBRW $90.00 $50.00

First Additional
_Trunk Trunk

FGB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

$125.00

	

$40.00

Effective : December 1 2001
By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri

	

Missouri Public
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

FILED D FC 01 2001
Service Commission



P.S.C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

9th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport
(AT)

	

Current(1)
A. Call Miles

	

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1

	

$.0050
Over 1 to 25

	

C

	

v)

	

.0076(CR)
Over 25 to 50

	

rv rim

	

.0161(CR)
Over 50

DEC 0120"

	

.0271(CR)

B . Access Order Charge

	

Nonrecurring Charge

`

	

Bl'sfiCe CORtIIIiSSIUfI

	

(See Section 5 .2.2)

(AT)

	

C. Installation Charge

	

Pub

	

S
MISSOURI

.

	

Issued : October 2, 2000

Current Rates(1)
(Per Line' or Trunk per

	

First

	

Additional
Access Order)

	

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A

	

$129.79(CR)

	

$67.37(CR)
FGB, BSA-B

	

150.60

	

53.50
FGC, BSA-C

	

158.53

	

53.50
FGD, BSA-D

	

158.53(0)

	

53.50(CR)

D. Rollover Charge

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a Rollover of a Switched Access
Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6.10.10. TheNonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on
a first and additional basis, per Access Order, as specified below.

(a)

	

When aVoice Frequency facility is moving to a DS 1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will
apply per line or trunk, as follows:

USOC

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Missouri Public
S fVlee Commission

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

First
Line

FGA/BSA-A NRBRW $90 .00

Additional
Line

$50.00

First Additional
_Trunk Trunk

FGB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

$125 .00

(AT)

	

(1) See Sheet 83A for maximum allowable rates.

$40.00

Effective: December 1 2000
Missouri PublicService Commission

FILED DEC 01 2000



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)6 .

6 .11 Rates and Charges

6 .11 .1 Local Transport

. . . .

	

DEC 0
. . . .

	

BV/
q
.~+I

$3
. . . . PUIJNC Ile(VICE Comm'-51011

iri1SSOfini

ge

ge
k

D . Rollover Charge

Issued :
SEP221994

Group

FGA, BSA-A
FGB, BSA-B
FGC, BSA-C
FGD, BSA-D

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when a
a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as
The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a
Access Order, as specified below .

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a
Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows :

USOC

FGA/BSA-A NRBRW

FGB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

CANMUD

Effective :

First
Line

$90 .00

First
Trunk

$125 .00

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

8th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 83

RECEIVED

(GR) $ .0050
'
I

.0077

.0162
(CR) .0274

SEP 221994

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.
Rates Per Access Minute

Nonrecurring
Charge

(See Section 5 .2 .2)

Additional
Line or Trunk

customer requests a Rollover of
described .i n paragraph 6 .10 .10 .
first and additional basis, per

Additional
Line

$50 .00

Additional

FEW4D .00
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouripb11C50~V1

	

OCCI1YIIS310Ie
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

A . Call Miles

over 1 to 2 .5 . .
Over 25 to 50 . .
Over 50 . . . . .

B . Access Order Cha

C . Installation Cha
(Per Line or Tru
per Access
Order)

$131 :00 $68 .00
1 54 .00
160 .00 54 .00
160 .00 54 .00



No gnpplement to this
Tnriff will be issued
except for the purpose
of ~anueling - this tariff .

4111

<AT)

4111 (MT)

ACCESS

ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges

6 .11 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

6 .

	

=TCHED

B . Access Order Charge

cn " .I

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 25 .
over 25 to 50 .
Over 50

Ins tallation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk
per Access
Order)

(AT)

	

11 . Rollover Charge

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

SERVICES

cP~G~~~EO

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

7th Revised Sheet fi3
_Replacing 6th Revised Sheer Rt

FEB 17 1$94

MISSOURI
R h(Rsauie&sGcnrnission

$ .0066
.0107
.0224
.0381

_Nonrecurring
~- n Charge

Commlssirsee Section 5 .2 .2)

g`i eN,ce vR\

Pub\`GPNO Additional

A Nonrecurring Charge(s) will apply when acustomer requests a Rollover of
a Switched Access Service facility(ies) as described in paragraph 6 .111 .111 .
The Nonrecurring Charge(s) is applied on a first and additional basis . per
Access (Order, as specified below .

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility . a
Nonrecurring charge will apply per line or trunk, as follows :

First

	

_Addi tional
USOC Line

	

Line

FGA/BSA-A

	

NRBRW (NR) $90 .00

	

<NR) $50 .00

First

	

Additional
Trunk

	

Trunk.

FILEFOB, FGC,
FGD, BSA-B,
BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

(NR)

	

$125 .00

	

NR)

	

$W no
MAR 2 01893

PAI�SSGURi---
FE

	

1
p

	

Effective :

	

M

	

~

	

a IicService CommissionI :y M . ~ . -SCH ~HEIS . Division Manager-Regulatdr FF" I~d

	

ry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Group

FGA, SSA-A

Line or Trunk

$131 .00

Line or Trunk

$68 .00
FOB, BSA-B 152 .00 54 .00
FGC, BSA-C 160 .00 54 .00
FOD, BSA-D 160 .00 54 .011



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

7th Revised Sheet 83
Replacing 6thrrRrpsEdI VEeD83

ACCESS SERVICES

3 1933

SOUR,
s Commission

ess Minute

curring
arge
tion 5 .2 .2)

dditiona l
ne or Trunk

ked

- Per call

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

$68 .00
54 .00
54 .00
54 .00

CAMED

G

	

_ 5 JAN

	

i 1994
1~Y ice Commission

	

93

~Public ST~VIS~UW :.~' 'MISSOURI
"UUN JUCVIC2 0mmission

Issued :
DEC 2 $ 1993

$ .0052

Effecti .c:+ JAN r7 1 1994

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) DEC 2

ublic 9i

6 .11 Rates and Charges MiS
ervc6

.11. .1 Local Transport

A. Call Miles Rates Per Acc0

to 1 . . . . . . . . . . (CR) $.0050
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . .0077
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . l .0162
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . (CR) .0274

B . Access Order Charge
Nonre

Ch(SeeSecC

. Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk First A
per Access Group Line or Trunk Li
Order)

(RT)

i

E . Network Blocking Charge(1) Rate Per Call BlocFGA,

BSA-A $131 .00
FGB, BSA-B 152 .00
FCC, BSA-C 160 .00
FGD, BSA-D 160 .00

(RT)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
6th Revised Sheet 83

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

(PC)

(PC)

(AT) (1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

Issued : MAR 2 6 1993
Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(AT)

(AT)

FILED

APR 1 1 1993
92°304

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE C0h1A1.

APR 1 1 1993

. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11

6 .11 .1

Rates and Charges

Local Transport

MAR 2D1993

PUbfc3RrvireCon,
MISSOUP11

jMi3d 0%"9
A . Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . $ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . .0107
Over 25 to 50 . . . .0224
Over 50 . GWr'o_vV_D .0381

B . Access Order Charge OAR 2019 Nonrecurring

u R.S. g Charge
,SS~On (See Section 5 .2 .2)

C . Installation Charge ppbl S ~SSO~RI

(Per Line or Trunk First Additional
per Access Group Line or Trunk Line or Trunk
Order)

FGA, BSA-A $131 .00 $68 .00
FGB, BSA-B 152 .00 54 .00
FGC, BSA-C 160 .00 54 .00
FGD, BSA-D 160 .00 54 .00

D . Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage Minimum Transport Charge
Bands Per BHMC

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . $0 .6560
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . 1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . 5 .2564
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . 8 .2400

E . Network Blocking Charge(l) Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call $ .0052



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued) RECEIVED

6 .8 Rates and Charges

	

AUG 9

	

1991

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

	

MISSOURI
Oublic Service Commission

A . Call Miles

	

Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .
Over 1 to 25 .
Over 25 to 50 .
Over 50 .

CANCELLED

APR 1119933

	

3
(NR)

	

B . Access Order Charge

Public service
Commission

(CR)

	

C . Installation Charge

	

MISSOURI

(FC)

	

D . Minimum Months Charge

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .

	

$0.6560
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . .

	

1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . .

	

5.2564
Over 50 . . . . . . . . .

	

8 .2400

- Per call

	

$ .0052

(1) Applies to FGD .

$ .0066
.0107
.0224
.0381

Nonrecurring
Charge

(See Section 5 .2 .2)

(AT)

	

(Per Line or Trunk

	

First

	

Additional
per Access

	

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
Order)

FGA

	

$131 .00

	

$68 .00
FGB

	

152 .00

	

54 .00
FGC

	

160.00

	

54 .00
(AT)

	

FGD

	

160.00

	

54 .00

Mileage

	

Minimum Transport Charge
Bands

	

Per BHMC

*-(FC)

	

E .

	

Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

Issued :
AU 6 0 9 1991

	

Effective :
="11m~'

	

3 0 1901By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

SEP a a 1991
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

puboservice comtfli"lot1~'



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Ll

A .

B . Installation

(AT)

	

- Per Line or Trunk . . . . . . . . .

	

$69.82(4)

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

APR 29 1991

Nonrecurring
USOC Charge

Mileage

	

Minimum Transport Charge
Bands

	

Per BHMC

	

_
UELLE®

0 to 1

	

$0.6560
Over

	

1 to 25

	

1 .3963

	

S ."_P 3 0 1991
Over 25 to 50

	

5.2564

	

~
~.#33Over 50

	

8.2400

	

BY 5.t-=---
Public Service Comrnissioi

0 . Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call BipA efiURi

- Per call

	

$.0052

E . Nonchargeable Optional Features

1 . Supervisory Signaling

	

FID

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2)

	

NCI ++DX+

SP Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

	

NCI ++SP+

(1) Applies to FGD .-
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

(AT) (4) This charge will be waived whan a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) is
returned to Bellcore .

Issued : A& 3 0199 Effective :MAY 3 0 1991 I-ILML_j
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

MAY 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commiscinr,

ocaransport

Call Miles

Public Snrvica Commlssio;;
Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . $ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . .0107
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . .0224
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . .0381



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . . . . . . .

	

.0107
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . .

	

G

	

(CR) .0224
Over 50 . . . . . . . . .

	

(CR) .0381

D loci
~;1Pf 3
BY - ~ Garn~iss~on

. ,r'u~Qc SAMSSOURIB . Installation

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

D.

R.

Issued-

- Per Line or Trunk

Mileage
Bands

0toI
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call

Nonchargeable Optional Features

P.S.C Mo .-No. 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 83

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83
ACCESS SERVICES

Minimum Transport Charge
Per BBMC

$0 .6560
1 .3963
5 .2564
8 .2400

Supervisory Signaling

	

FID

(1) Applies to FGD.
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

SEP 2 5 1989

By R.

RECEIME®

SEP 25 1989

.. ,-, U e"1!

Public SBhf{i"~ a~..ililltTtiu£{O~"
Rates Per Access Minute

Nonrecurring
USOC Charge

$ .0052

DE Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2)

	

NCI ++D%+

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

	

NCI ++SF+

$69 .82

! T 1 1QR4
Effective : PICT 1

	

'069

	

t$ 4 - 14
Nplic Service Com?liSS!Cs`.

D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



OCR)
(CR)
(CR)

No supplement to this
tariff will . be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

Issued : OCT 31 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Repla

(1) applies to FGD .
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

_ 2n " Revised Sheet S'3
ilfiKuIt 83ngpsCev

I
gSn L ., .Shee

11
'

wuaaudld

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell . Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 31 1986

Effective :

	

_yl_AN

	

i 1 . _

F 19r(o~

JAN -1 1987

Public Sarme Comrlrrsio,

6 .8 .1 Local Transport Public Service Commissv,

A . Call Miles Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1 . $ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . . . .0107
Over 25 to 50 . .0451
Over 50 0692

Nonrecurring
USOC Charge

B . Installation
-

- Per Line or Trunk $69 .82

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage
Bands GF,t'JGFI~_E®

Minimum Transport Charge
Per BNMC

0 to 1
"198

$0 .6560
Over 1 to 25 ~r~ 1 1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 5 .2564-
Over 50 3 .2400

D . Network Blocking ChargeWl): Rate Per C all Blocked

- Per call $ .0052 .

is . Nonchargeable Optional Features

Supervisory Signaling Fill

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(2) NCI ++DX+

SF Supervisory Signaling I
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3) NCI ++SF+



No supplement .to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 83
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacin g Original Sheet 83

(CD)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . StJITCKED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges

6 .8 .1 Local Transport

A . Call Miles

C . Minimum Monthly Charge

- Per call

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(3)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(1) Applies to FGD .
(2) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

JUN 27 1986

ce Commission

Nonrecurring
Charge

B .

- Per Line or Trunk . . . . . . . . .

	

$65 .82

Mileage

	

Minimum Transport Charge
Bands

	

Per B11MC

0 to 1 $0 .6560
Over 1 to 25

	

1 .3963
Over 25 to 50

	

5 .2564
Over 50

	

8 .2400

D . Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

E . Nonchargeable Optional Features

1 . Supervisory Signaling

	

FID

	

JAN 1987
DX Supervisory Signaling

	

flY
a

	

S -SS3
arrangement

P-9LfC SERVICE COMMlSSiCN
- Per Transmission Path(2)

	

NCI ++DX+ 4f MtS~QUW

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1586

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

NCI ++SFt

	

,!-m
1966

6
Pobiic spice Vommission

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . $ .0066
Over 1 to 25 . .0139
Over 25 to 50 . . .0525
Over 50 . . . . . . . .0823

USOC
Installation



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8

6 .8

A .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

,1111- 1

	

1986

P
By M2UBLIC 5ERVSCfl CO

OF Ndssousl

By R . D . BAFRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Companv

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original-Sheet 83

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 41 983

	

Effective :

	

JAN C 1 .1984

DEC 2 u ;-JC

JAN - 1 :''

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

3 End Office-(Continued)

Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable

i ;MOURI
Public Service Commission

Optional Features-(Continued) FID

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement
or Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (available with
FGA)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . NHN

Automatic Number Identification
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office . . . . . . . . ANI

Up to 7-Digit Outpulsing of
Access Digits to IC (available
wi th FGB)
- Per Entry Switch . . . . . . . USDO

Revertive Pulse Address Signal-
ing (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . ASD RP

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing Signal-
ing (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . DDSP

Immediate Dial Pulse Address
Signaling (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission. Path Group . ADS IDP

&QR ~~a



 

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

 Section 6
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 6th Revised Sheet 83A
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83A

ACCESS SERVICES 

 

 
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd) 
 

D. Rollover Charge (cont'd) 
 

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will 
apply per line or trunk, as follows: 

 

 

 USOC First Line  Additional Line  
  

FGA/BSA-A 
 

 
NRBRW 
 

 
$90.00 

 

 
$50.00 

 

 

   First Trunk  Additional Trunk  
  

FGB, FGC 
FGD, BSA-B 
BSA-C, BSA-D 

 

 
 
 
NRBRW 
 

 
 
 

$125.00 
 

 
 
 

$40.00 
 

 

 Call Miles Maximum Rates Per Access Minute  
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 

 
$.004811(CR) 

 .007317 
 .015435 

.025959(CR) 
 

 

 Installation Charge Maximum Rates(1)  
 (Per Line or Trunk per Access 

Order) 
 
      Group      

First  
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$124.24(CR) 

  144.16 
  151.76 

151.76(CR) 
 

 
$64.49(CR) 

 51.22 
 51.22 

51.22(CR) 
 

 

Issued:  October 17, 2006 Effective:  December 1, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  5th Revised Sheet 83A 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83A 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd) 
 

D. Rollover Charge (cont'd) 
 

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will 
apply per line or trunk, as follows: 

 
  USOC First Line  Additional Line 
  

FGA/BSA-A 
 

 
NRBRW 
 

 
$90.00 

 

 
$50.00 

 
   First Trunk  Additional Trunk 
  

FGB, FGC 
FGD, BSA-B 
BSA-C, BSA-D 

 

 
 
 
NRBRW 
 

 
 
 

$125.00 
 

 
 
 

$40.00 
 

 Call Miles Maximum Rates Per Access Minute 
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 

 
$.0048(CR) 

 .0073 
 .0154 

.0259(CR) 
 

 Installation Charge Maximum Rates(1) 
 (Per Line or Trunk per 

Access Order) 
 
      Group      

First  
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$123.96(CR) 

  143.83 
  151.41 

151.41(CR) 
 

 
$64.34(CR) 

 51.10 
 51.10 

51.10(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

December 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 83A 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83A 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.1 Local Transport (cont'd) 
 

D. Rollover Charge (cont'd) 
 

(a) When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DS1 facility, a Nonrecurring charge will 
apply per line or trunk, as follows: 

 
  USOC First Line  Additional Line 
  

FGA/BSA-A 
 

 
NRBRW 
 

 
$90.00 

 

 
$50.00 

 
   First Trunk  Additional Trunk 
  

FGB, FGC 
FGD, BSA-B 
BSA-C, BSA-D 

 

 
 
 
NRBRW 
 

 
 
 

$125.00 
 

 
 
 

$40.00 
 

 Call Miles Maximum Rates Per Access Minute 
  

0 to 1 
Over 1 to 25 
Over 25 to 50 
Over 50 

 

 
$.0049(CR) 

 .0074 
 .0157 

.0264(CR) 
 

 Installation Charge Maximum Rates(1) 
 (Per Line or Trunk per 

Access Order) 
 
      Group      

First  
Line or Trunk 

Additional 
Line or Trunk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FGA, BSA-A 
FGB, BSA-B 
FGC, BSA-C 
FGD, BSA-D 
 

 
$126.44(CR) 

  146.70 
  154.42 

154.42(CR) 
 

 
$65.62(CR) 

 52.11 
 52.11 

52.11(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

Schwam psc


schwam

schwam
December 1, 2005



No Supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tarif.

ACCESS SERVICES

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (coned)

	

CAWCF-LLE-®

6.11

	

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport (cont'd)

D.

	

Rollover Charge (cont'd)

P.S.C. Mo.-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 83A

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83A

D

1 10
EC

	

S~3~

	

RECD OCT 15 2003

L,F(3y

	

rVICO COMMisSIon

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency
apply per line or trunk, as

FGA/BSA-A

FGB,FGC
FGD, BSA-B
BSA-C, BSA-D

Call Miles

	

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

0 to 1

	

$.0050
Over 1 to 25

	

.0076
Over 25 to 50

	

.0161
Over 50

	

.0271

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per Access
Order)

Issued : October 15, 2003

	

Effective: December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri
MIIS~t~ fI PUblll`+"

Service t dthMISt31mft

DEC 0 1 Z00?

Group

Maximum
First

Line or Trunk

Rates(1)
Additional

Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A $129.92(CR) $67.43(CR)
FGB, BSA-B 150.74 53.55
FGC, BSA-C 158.68 53.55
FGD, BSA-D 158.68(CR) 53.55(CR)

ublil; Servi~+C
miSSt

E
7
du9V- "

facility is moving to a DS I facility, a Nonrecurring charge will
follows :

USOC First Line Additional Line

NRBRW $90.00 $50.00

First Tru Additional Trunk

NRBRW $125.00 $40.00



P.S.C . Mo.- No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 83A
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83A

6,

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport (cont'd)

(MT)

	

D.

	

Rollover Charge (cont'd)

(a)

	

When a Voice Frequency facility is moving to a DSl facility, a Nonrecurring charge will
apply per line or trunk, as follows :

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

USOC

	

First Line

	

Additional Line

FGABSA-A NRBRW $90.00 $50.00

FGB, FGC
FGD, BSA-B

(MT)

	

BSA-C, BSA-D

	

NRBRW

	

$125 .00

	

$40.00

Call Miles

	

Maximum Rates Per Access Minute

ACCESS SERVICE

MissoNri Public
Sereiad omr'rtl®®ion

:.n OCT 15 Z002

First Trunk

	

Additional Trunk

$.0050
.0076(CR)
.0161(CR)
.0271(CR)

mum Rates(1)
Additional

Line or Trunk

$67.47(CR)
53.58
53.58
53.58(CR)

Issued: October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

m'sso

	

rl Pu

	

lio
Sere ®o nmm~anlon

DEC -0j ?-fiW,

Installation Charge Max
(Per Line or Trunk per First
Access Order) Group Line or Trunk

FGA, BSA-A $129.98(CR)
FGB, BSA-B 150.82
FGC, BSA-C 158.76
FGD, BSA-D 158.76(CR)



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

.

	

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11 Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport

Call Miles

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per
Access Order)

Issued : October 1, 2001

P.S.C Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Maximum Rates(1)
First Additional

Group

	

Line or Trunk

	

Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A

	

$128.82 (CR)

	

$66.86 (CR)
FGB, BSA-B

	

149.47

	

53.10
FGC, BSA-C

	

157.34

	

I

	

53.10
FGD, BSA-D

	

157.34 (CR)

	

53.10 (CR)

CATMLEQ

DEC 01PR

anss1BR

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 83A
Replacing Original Sheet 83A

Effective: December 1, 2001

Missouri Public

RECD OCT 01 2001

Service Commission

Maximum
Rates Per Access Minute

$.0050
.0075
.0160
.0269

R)

R)

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 012001

Servig@ Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11

	

Rates and Charges

6.11 .1

	

Local Transport

Call Miles

0 to 1
Over 1 to 25
Over 25 to 50
Over 50

Installation Charge
(Per Line or Trunk per
Access Order)

"

	

Issued : October 2, 2000

P.S.C Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

01200®E~� om~,ion

~:4~Sat,,RcSOVP\
Q~pVo ~\S

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 93A

Missouri Public
6ervioe Commission

Effective : December 1, 2000

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

Maximum
Rates Per Access Minute

$.0050
.0076
.0161
.0271

ssouri Publicgt3fKrl~~ Gertttnl~sl~sn

FILED DEC 01 2000

Maximum Rates(l)
First Additional

Group Line or Trunk Line or Trunk
FGA, BSA-A $129.79 $67.37
FGB, BSA-B 150.60 53 .50
FGC, BSA-C 158.53 53.50
FGD, BSA-D 158.53 53.50



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 83 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(b)

	

When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility� ,d�
V4NfrCcxtRTC1=C~~6u®.Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows MU (J/jL a~

	

m~Y:

FGA,

FGB,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

E . Trunk Conversion Charge

(CT)

	

A nonrecurring charge will apply when a customer requests a conversion of
a FGD or BSA-D trunk from the following arrangements :

(1)

	

SS7 Signaling

- multifrequency address (MF) signaling to SS7 signaling .
- SS7 signaling to MF signaling .

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGL

	

$209 .00

	

$11 .00

(2)

	

64 CCC

(3)	Multiple 64 CCC

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

- MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC .
- SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC .

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGM

	

$209 .00

	

$11 .00

MF signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and Multiple 64 CCC .
SS7 signaling to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and multiple 64 CCC .
SS7 signaling with 64 CCC to SS7 signaling with 64 CCC and
Multiple 64 CCC .
Subsequent rearrangement of Multiple 64 CCC .

USOC

	

First Trunk

(CT)

	

FGD,

	

BSA-D

	

NRBGN

	

$209 .00
(MT)

AUG 15 1995

First Additional

Additional

Issued :

	

AUG :L ,ti

	

Effective :

	

199p
151995By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

USOC Facility Facility

BSA-A NRBRF $255 .00 $215 .00

FGC, FGD, NRBRF $100 .00 $ 35 .00

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 83 .01

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

RECEDED

OCT 17 1994

6 .11 .1

	

Local Transport-(Continued)

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM .
(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring

Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows :

FGA, BSA-A

FGB, FCC, FGD,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

E . Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion
of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7
signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified

(AT)

	

in Paragraph 6 .10 .1, C .5 .g .

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

Issued : LYCT1-71994

	

Effective :

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGL

	

$209 .00

	

$11 .00

G . Network Blocking Charge (1)	RatePer Call Blocked

- Per call

	

$ .0052

COEN-1 0

gky
1519 ~o

TC9~
R,GDmmgs~on

g`! SewC'SOVFI~
Qub~lc W,,5

By Horace Wilkins, Jr ., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
NOV 2 4 1994

MISSOfiNOV MbilfteruiceCommission

USOC
First

Facilit y
Additional
Facility

NRBRF $255 .00 $215 .00

NRBRF $100 .00 $ 35 .00



Y .J .Q. 170 .-No . .]O
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 83 .01

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES RECEIVED

SEP 221994

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring

Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows :

FGB, FGC, FGD,
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

E . Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer requests a conversion
of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signaling to SS7
signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaling as specified
below .

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

FGA, BSA-A

Additional
USOC

	

First Trunk

	

Trunk

FGD, BSA-D

	

NRBGL

	

$209 .00

	

Cp"CEE1-0 $11 .00

13Y ~)

publc S
PM1

	

} m

	

1cn

G . Network Blocking Charge(1)

	

Rate Per Call Blocked

- Per call

	

$ .0052

Issued: SEP 2 Q 04

	

Effectiv

	

e

	

MISSOURI
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri~&~11i®9e Commission

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

19 ~
21 994

FILED
OCT -x.1994
95

_
i5

USOC
First
Facility

Additional
Facility

NRBRF $255 .00 $215 .00

NRBRF $100 .00 $ 35 .00



(NR) $11 .00

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose . . .	3rd Revised Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff :

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 83 .01

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving to a DS3 facility, a Nonrecurring
Charge will apply per DS1 facility, as follows :

First

	

Additional
USOC Facility Facility

$215 .00

`E

t ,a o
.
.CO

`g~pm
n ~' m~~61d ,VuRq

2s s[p8

	

~ed

Additional
Trunk

rt Charge
C

Blocked

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

RECEIVE

MAR 07 1994

L7E 01t

APR 71954

Issued :

	

MAR 0 7 1994

	

Effective :

	

APR 0 7M. ~MISSOURI
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry TtelaaCtioC'nOsmmiSS10n

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FGA, BSA-A NRBRF

FGB, FGC, FGD, NRBRF
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D

(NR) $255 .00

(NR) $100 .00

(NR)

(NR)

(AT) E . Trunk Conversion Charge

A nonrecurring charge(s) will apply when a customer reque
of FGD or BSA-D trunks from multifrequency address signal
signaling or from SS7 signaling to multifrequency signaler
below .

USOC First Trunk

(AT) FGD, BSA-D NRBGL (NR) $209 .00

(FC) F . Minimum Monthly Charge

Mileage Minimum Transp
Bands Per BH

0 to t . . . . . . . . . . $0 .6560
over 1 to 25 . . . . . . . 1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . . . . . . 5 .2564
Over 50 . . . . . . . . . 8 .2400

(FC) G . Network Blocking Charge (1) Rate Per Call

- Per call $ .0052

(MT)



(FC) 6 .11. Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(t

(MT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Issued :

By M .

(MT)(FC)F . Minimum Monthly Charge

T)(FC)F . Network Blocking Charge(l)

- Per call

(1) Applies to FGD and BSA-D .

FEB 1 8 1994

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 83 .01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 83 .01

ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

CANCELLED

APR 7 1994-

Rate Per Call Blocked

$ .0052

13v 3'4
Rg3.01

Public SEaV'tt:c COR111SSlOn
w9SouFil

RECEIVED

FE9 17 1854

HLE
MAR 2 0 1993

Mloo91J131-
M.A P 2 p 1994PubliC Service Commission

H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Mi leage
Bands

Minimum Transport Charge
Per BHMC

0 to 1 . . . . . . . . . . $0 .6560
Over 1 to 25 . 1 .3963
Over 25 to 50 . 5 .2564
Over 50 . . . . . . .

.
. 8 .2400

(PC) 6 .1.1 .1

(AT)

Local Transport-(Continued)

(b) When a DS1 facility is moving
Charge will apply per DS1

to a
facility,

DS3 facility,
as follows :

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission
a Nonrecurring

First Additional
USOC Facility Facility

FGA, BSA-A NRBRF (NR) $255 .00 (NR) $215 .00

(AT) FGB, FGC, FGD, NRBRF (NR) $100 .00 (NR) $ 35 .00
BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D



(FC)

(FC)

(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(AT)

Issued :

Available
Available

UM 2 6 1993

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 83 .01
Replacing Original Sheet 83 .01

RECEMED
MAR 2

MISSOURI
PublicSWIMcomm ¬""'ga

H~PR
~,p 1994 s , e l

5 ,,r,A R .

	

m~ss~on
8y SelVIcz uR~
bv,c &\ssop� 9 2 - 3 0 4

with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COAAIA1.with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

Effective :

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED
APR 11 1993

APR 1 1 19PJ9

F . Features

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory
line or trunk.

Signaling arrangements subsequent to
The nonrecurring charge applies

installation
on a per line

of the
or per

trunk basis .

Supervisory Signaling _FID Feature Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA First Additional

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00 $12 .00
arrangement(l) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00 14 .00
arrangement(2) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00

FGC, SSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FCC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(l) FGCPNs~ 65 .00 12 .00



P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 83 .01
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) F . Features

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

(CP) Supervisory Signaling

DX Supervisory Signaling
arrangement(l)

SF Supervisory Signaling
arrangement(2)

E&M Type I Supervisory
Signaling arrangement(1)

E&M Type II Supervisory
Signaling arrangement(1)

I E&M Type III Supervisory
(CP) Signaling arrangement(1)

(MT) (1) Available with
(MT) (2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through

Interface Groups 1 and 2 .

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
T.zb/ic Service commission

CANCELLED
APR 111993

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

10 .

Issued :
AUG

0 9
1"'

Effective : cC

	

FILED

3 8
1

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

91SF_

	

3 y lyy/
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
puatid Servlc9 Gommi88ton1,

_FID Feature Nonrecurring Charge
Group First Additional

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

NCI ++DX+ FGB (NR) $65 .00 (NR) $12 .00
FGC

1
65 .00

1
12 .00

FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++SF+ FGA 43 .00 14 .00
FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++EA+ FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++EB+ FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FGC 65 .00 12 .00
FGD 65 .00 12 .00

NCI ++EC+ FGC 1 65 .00 1 12 .00
FGD (NR) 65 .00 (NR) 12 .00



(MT)

(MT)

(MT) (1)
(CT) (2)
(CT) (3)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

Replacing

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

G . Network Blocking harge (1)

- Per call

H . Features

Issued :

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

AUG 15 1995

Applies to FGD and BSA-D .
Available with Interface Groups 1 and
Available with Interface Groups 2 and

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 83 .02
1st ReviseL3. aha et'V8

tut VED

Rate Per Call Blocked

$ .0052

AUG 151995

MO. PUBLIC SERVICECOMM.

2 .
6 through 10 .

Effective : SEP 15 1995
F

1 I
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri SEP 151995

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Supervisory Signaling FID Feature Nonrecurrinct Charge
Group or BSA First

Line/Trunk
Additional
Line/Trunk

DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00 $12 .00
" (CT) arrangement(2) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00 14 .00
(CT) arrangement(3) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00

FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
(CT) Signaling arrangement(2) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
(CT) Signaling arrangement(2) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
(CT) Signaling arrangement(2) FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose' - '

	

1st Revised Sheet 83 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 83 .02

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

H . Features

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

2ECEIVEID

MAR 07 1994

MISSOURI
Public Service CO[r1111)sSion

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

P ~5199
~3,v

y

pubti Seth
ice GO,nmission
SSN¢i RLED(1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .

(2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

	

APR

	

719S4

Issued :

	

MAR 0 7 1994

	

Effective :

	

APR 0
71

	

MISSOURI
PAservice commission

By M . H . SCHOLTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

Supervisory Signaling FID Feature Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA First

Line/Trunk
Additional
Line/Trunk

DX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00 $12 .00
arrangement(l) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00 14 .00
arrangement(2) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00

FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGA, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

E&M Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGD,

BBSAANCELLE.D
65 .00 12 .00



(FC)

F .S .C Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 83 .02
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

(MT) 6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

G . Features

aECEI.VEa

FEB 17 19 9 "1

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

1 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Supervisory Signaling arrangements subsequent to installation of the
line or trunk . The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per
trunk basis .

rring Charge
Additional
Line/Trunk

$12 .00
12 .00
12 .00

14 .00
12 .00
12 .00
12 .00

12 .00
12 .00
12 .00

12 .00
12 .00
12 .00

12 .00
12 .00

(1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
" (MT) (2)

	

Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .

APR 7 1994

pub `MISSOUPi
mission

~~

Issued:
FEB 1 g 1994

	

Effective:

	

MAR 2 0MicSeice Commission
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

MAR 2 0 1993

Supervisory Signaling _FID Feature Nonrec
Group or BSA First

Line/Trunk

OX Supervisory Signaling NCI ++DX+ FGB, BSA-B $65 .00
arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

SF Supervisory Signaling NCI ++SF+ FGA, BSA-A 43 .00
arrangement(2) FGB, BSA-B 65 .00

FGC, BSA-C 65 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

E&M Type I Supervisory NCI ++EA+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGC, BSA-C 65 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

E&M Type II Supervisory NCI ++EB+ FGB, BSA-B 65 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FCC, BSA-C 65 .00

FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

ESM Type III Supervisory NCI ++EC+ FGC, BSA-C 65 .00
Signaling arrangement(1) FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

(`,F1%~~~ ..~ 17



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.1  Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC)    H.  Features-(Continued)

2.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change Customer Specified
Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination made subsequent to installation of
the line or trunk.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis.

FID       Feature          Nonrecurring Charge
Group or BSA       First    Additional

Line/Trunk  Line/Trunk

Customer specification of the
receive transmission level at
the first point of switching
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company(3)     TLV        FGA, BSA-A     $ 43.00       $ 14.00

FGB, BSA-B   65.00 12.00
FGC, BSA-C   65.00   12.00
FGD, BSA-D   65.00 12.00

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-
nation(4)                       NC S+T+ FGB, BSA-B   69.00         19.00

(3)  Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A,
BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D.

(4)  Available with Feature Group B or BSA-B routed to an access tandem with type B Transmission
Performance.

____________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 7, 1994 Effective: April 7, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will he issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) G . Features-(Continued)

Customer specification of the
receive transmission level at
the first point of switching
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company(3)

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-
nation(4)

(3) Available with Interface Groups 2
BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D .

(4) Available with Feature Group B or
R Transmission Performance .

Issued :

2 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination
made subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

F E 8

	

1 8

	

1994
By M . H .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
4th Revised Sheet 84

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 84

RECEIVED

FE9 17 1954

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

urring Charge
Additiona l

unk Line/Trunk

Effective :

$ 14 .00
12 .(

-
0

11. .or)
12 .00

CANCELLED

APR 7 1994

Public 58r~icE

	

P"rsln1ss'Ga
imissou , ~A

through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC,"FGT B~T

BSA-B routed to an access tanmprV2 A,19$3e

SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory 6 Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

PVIISS0UR1
map 2 p 1y9fublic Service Commission

FID Feature Nonre
Group or BSA First

Line/T

TLV FGA, BSA-A $ 43 .00
FGB, BSA-B 65 .00
FGC, BSA-C 65 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00

NC S+T+ FGB, BSA-B 69 .00



Customer specification of the
receive transmission level at
the first point of switching
within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company(3)

(AT)

(AT) (3)
',AT) (RT)

(AT) (4)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

2 .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6.11 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

F . Features-(Continued)

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 84
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 84

MAR 2 9 1993

IMISSOUR!
Pubf SKNfGO ~sGYi336Y i ?

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination
made subsequent to installation o£ the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

_FID Feature
(AT)

	

Group or BSA

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-

(AT) nation(4)

&1co-11D

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional

BAR 0. q1994

.u R.S .

	

PR 11 1993
BY

	

commsssion

	

~2 -304
public Ssw5spkiRl

	

A10. PUBLIC SERYlCE COmNl.

Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-A,Available with Interface
BSA-B, SSA-C and BSA-D .
Available with Feature Group B or SSA-B routed to an access tandem with type
B Transmission Performance .

Issued :

	

Effective :
IW z 6

	

1993
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

FILED

_ASR 1 1 1893

Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

TLV FGA, BSA-A $ 43 .00 $ 14 .00
FGB, BSA-B 65 .00 12 .00
PGC, BSA-C 65 .00 12 .00
FGD, BSA-D 65 .00 12 .00

NC S+T+ FGB, BSA-B 69 .00 19 .00



(CP)

	

2 . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to add or change
Customer Specified Receive Level and Customer Specified Termination
made subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

P .S .C Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 84

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

(FC) F . Features-(Continued)

_FID

	

Feature

	

Nonrecurring Charge
Group

	

First Additional
Line/Trunk Line/Trunk

Customer specification of
treceivetransmission level

the first point of switchinwithin
a range acceptable

to the Telephone Company(3)

Customer specification of
Local Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in
lieu of two-wire termi-

(CP) nation(4)

Issued : Aft
0

RECEIVED

AU G ~

	

1991

MISSOURI
:,h0c service Commiss i,

CANCELLED

Public Service
Commission

(MT) m1SS0`JSI
(MT)
(AT) (3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD . The

range of transmission levels which may be specified is described in
Technical Reference PUB 62500 .

(CT) (4) Available with Feature Group B routed to an access tandem with type B
Transmission Performance .

	

FILED
Effective : *#4-4-,A%V:pz3~30 'vv' qFP 3 0 1991

R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

~

	

Co~rttniSBtQC~Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

ubliG E7mrYiG®

St . Louis, Missouri

he
at
g

TLV FGA (NR) $ 43 .00 (NR) $ 14 .00
FGB 65 .00 12 .00
FCC I 65 .00 1 12 .00
FGD (NR) 65 .00 (NR) 12 .00

NC S+T+ FGB (NR) 69 .00 (NR) 19 .00



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 84
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Orig inal Sheet 84.
(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHr". ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .1 Local Transport-(Continued)

E . Nonchargeable Optional Features-(Continued)

Issued :

FID

NCI

NCI ++EB+

NCI ++EC+

NCI

TLV

JUG! 27 '1986

++EA+

NC S+T+

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1988

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

IWISSUUKI
public Sake Commission

CANCELLED

S=P 3g 1991

Public
Service Ct?M

++EX

	

11i6SSEOP4
KflsSOilRI

(1) Available with Interface Groups 1 and 2 .
(2) Available with Interface Groups 2 and 6 through 10 .
(3) Available with Interface Groups 2 through 10 for FGA and FGB . The range

of transmission levels which may be specified is described in Techn-icai 1986

Reference PUB 62500 .

	

8 6- 5Z4(4) Available with Feature Group B with type B Transmission 41

1 . Supervisory Signaling-(Continued)

E&M Type 1 Supervisory
Signaling arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(l) . . . . . . .

E&M Type II Supervisory
Signaling Arrangement
- Per Transmission Path(1) . . . . . .

E&M Type III Supervisory
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path(l) . . . . . . .

Tandem Supervisory
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path(2) . . . . . . .

2 . Qistomer specification of the receive
transmission level at the first point
of switching within a range acceptable
to the Telephone Company
- Per Transmission Path(3) . . . . . . .

3 . Customer specification of Local
Transport Termination
Four-wire termination in leiu of
two-wire termination
- Per Transmission Path(4) . . . . . . .



_

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling .this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.8 .3 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

Dial Pulse Address Signaling
(available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

ADS DP

Panel Call Indicator Address
Signaling (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

ADS PCI

Service Class Routing (avail-
able with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Alternate Traffic Routing
(available with FGB, FGC and
FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

Trunk Access Limitation Arrange-
ment (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office

Call Gapping Arrangement (avail-
able with FGD)
- Per End Office

Band Advance Arrangement for
Dedicated Access Lines (avail-
able with FGC and FGD
- Per Arrange

1!

	

L"~N

	

i `

JUL1 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

C SER

	

COMPI5-N
I

	

W14g50UR1

1111L51J5~11'J2
~pEC 2 V 1:CC.

Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 1984
By R . D . BARRON, Vice ?resident-Missouri

southwestern Bell- Telephone Company
St . Louis " }'_issouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 84

L"!I:SV1;3!
Public Sejv;cn Comdssien',

FID

SCRT

ARTG

CHOK

CGA P

,!,a ."I - 1

	

iz~ -'.



 

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

 Section 6
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 18th Revised Sheet 85
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 17th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES 

 

 
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching 
 

A. Local Switching 
 

 

 Current(1) Rates 
Per Access Minute 

 

 
1. Bundled 

 
LS1 - Feature Groups A and B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS 
Access Line Service. 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C and D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS 
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access 
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end 
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic.  Also 
for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD 
traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature). 

 
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating 

calls to WATS Access Line Service. 
 
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to 

WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access 
Service access minutes originating from non-equal access 
end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic 
and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access 
end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic.  (FGD or BSA-D 
with 950 access feature). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.008042(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008042(CR) 
 
 
 
 

0.008027(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008027(CR) 
 

 

Issued:  October 17, 2006 Effective:  December 1, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  17th Revised Sheet 85 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 16th Revised Sheet 85 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching 
 

A. Local Switching 
 

  Current(1) Rates 
Per Access Minute 

 
 
(CT) 
 
 
 
(CT) 
 

1. Bundled 
 
LS1 - Feature Groups A and B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service. 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C and D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS 
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access 
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end 
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic.  
Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with 
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature). 

 
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B 

terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service. 
 

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access 
Service access minutes originating from non-equal access 
end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D 
traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from 
equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic.  
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

$0.008024(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008024(CR) 
 
 
 
 

0.008009(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008009(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

December 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  16th Revised Sheet 85 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 15th Revised Sheet 85 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching 
 

A. Local Switching 
 

  Current(1) Rates 
Per Access Minute 

 1. Bundled 
 
LS1 - Feature Groups A & B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service. 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C & D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS 
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access 
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access 
end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD 
traffic.  Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when 
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 
Access feature). 

 
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B 

terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service. 
 
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls 

to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access 
Service access  minutes originating from non-equal 
access end offices when combined with tandem routed 
BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating 
from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D 
traffic.  (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature). 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

$0.008184(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008184(CR) 
 
 
 
 

0.008169(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008169(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

Schwam psc


schwam

schwam
December 1, 2005



P.S.C . Mo. No. 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

15th Revised Sheet 85
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 85

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .2 Local Switching

A.

	

Local Switching

ACCESS SERVICES

DEC 0 1 2004

E3y 1W1
n(~

_>
%5

PU','3i'- Commission

(1)

	

See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates .

CANCELLED

	

RECD OCT 15 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St . Louis, Missouri

RfIsCaLiFi 6:11-ah'6C

Service Commission

Current(l) Rates
Per Access Minute

Issued : October 15, 2003

	

Effective: December 1, 2003

MISSOUM PUblld
Service 00lt1Yfi19E31On

F

	

DEC 01 ZU()3

1 . Bundled I4
Service

.u,~~JRI

LS1 -Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service $0.008410(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic .
Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when combined with
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

0.008410(CR)
2 . Unbundled

LSl -BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

$0.008394(CR)
LS2 -BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to

WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access
Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end
offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic
and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access
end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or
BSA-D with 950 access feature) . $0.008394(CR)



(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

14th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICE

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

	

nAt~SA fl PLJ 110

6.11 Rates and Charges contd

	

serv190 8~rflfn11

	

1'L

(

	

)

	

~'A~S~ ~1 Pr)

6.11 .2 Local Switching
RECD OCT 15 7002

A.

	

Local Switching

~ yy~taJ

	

~~

	

~'.^FI

	

Current(1) Rates
Per Access Minute

1, Bundled

n,=~ 0 1 20,13

LS 1 -Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008414(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD
traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access feature).

	

0.008414(CR)

2 . Unbundled

LS 1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008398(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B tenninating calls
to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access
Service access

	

minutes originating from non-equal
access end offices when combined with tandem routed
BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating
from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D
traffic . (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008398(CR)

(1)

	

See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates .

Rl11SS%rl PUZ10Sofvl6@ 6mfn - aiol"c

Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC QA 2002



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching
1 . Bundled

2. Unbundled

"

	

Issued: October 1, 2001

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36
Access Services Tariff

Section 6
13th Revised Sheet 85

Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

	

Missouri Public

LS 1 - Feature Groups A&B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

CAMLED

	

RECD OCT 01 2001

DEC 0 1 Z0QZ

	

Service Commission
Current(1)

Pubil

	

jjj,~

	

OJ)plRates Per Access Minute

$0.008339(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D

	

0.008339(CR)
and for FeatureGropAand B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for950-XXXX access end
offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

LS 1 - BSA-A andBSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008323(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800
NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end offices
when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating
from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950
access feature) .

	

$0.008323(CR)

Nonrecurring
3.

	

900Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

PerNXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
aLATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request for service .

	

$26.00

	

$13.00

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification,
within a LATA.

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

Nonrecurring
Charge

$548.00

By JANNEWTON, President Missou
December 1, 0 1~/~issouri Public

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri FILED DEC 01 2001

Service Commission



P.S.C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

12th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(AT)

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for
950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D
With 950 Access feature) .

2. Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A andBSA-B, except forBSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008386(CR)

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from
non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008386(CR)

Nonrecurring
3 .

	

900Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

PerNXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

N_XX

	

NXX
aLATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request for service.

	

$26.00

	

$13.00

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification,
within a LATA.

(AT)

	

(1) See Sheet 85A for maximum allowable rates.

CANC'M-L10D
DEC 0 1 2001

I biic .:A

	

olknLsion

N1`ssouri PublicC3t3rli~l~r?r+~i~rrtrHi~?IS-sr,

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

Nonrecurring
Charge

$548.00

Issued : October 2, 2000

	

Effective: Decemk*w~'i Public
130PbICb 691`Y1rn1sg1t-arn

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri

	

D
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

FILED

	

1 ZOUU
St . Louis, Missouri

6.11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11 .2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching
1 . Bundled

Current(l)
Rates Per Access Minute

LS 1 -Feature Groups A &B $0.008402(CR)
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D 0.008402(CR)



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local -Switching

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.008480
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access

(AT)

	

Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access
minutesoriginating from nonequal access end offices when combined
with tandem-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end
offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access feature) .

1 . Bundled

2 . Unbundled

Issued : DEC p 6 1994

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

0+900 Access Service Install ation Charge

Per end office that requires modification,
(A~)

	

within a LATA .

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

11th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 10th RegisS 85

SEC 1994

M® . PUBLIC SERYMFC%Afa.

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .008480
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . $0 .008464

BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access end offices when
combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access
minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic .

	

(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . $0 .008464

Nonrecurring
Charga,9,-,9 a I

C] -l0-

	

Nonrecurring
v

	

3 .

	

900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge_-
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$13 .00
for service .

JAN 6

	

1995

Effective :
JAN

p 6 1995

	

MISSOURI
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri Public Service Commission

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri



r .s .U . Mo .-No . 3b
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

10th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

2 . Unbundled

SEP 221994

and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access

	

CPANCEL1_ED
Line Service and for 800 and/or
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end

	

s. ~N G1995
offices when combined with tandem-
-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with

	

- /

	

CORjmjssion
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access featwiBby1r, SMISSOURI

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service .

	

(CR) $0 .008464

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access
end offices when combined with tandem
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access
minutes originating from equal access end
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic .
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

(CR) $0 .008464

Nonrecurring
3 . 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00
for service .

95 -

	

0 r,
Issued : SEP 2 2

	

Effective04
By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

	

OCT 0_1a~l
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company PubjicselviceCommission

St . Louis, Missouri

6 .11 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

1 . Bundled

Rates PMOA MS9OMM.

LS1 - Feature Groups A 6 B . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) $ .008480
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C 6 D . . . . . . . . . . . (CR) .008480



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

10th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .17. .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

1 . Bundled

LSl - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . .

	

(CR) .0081
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service and for 800 and/or
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-
-routed PGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

2 . Unbundled

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service . (CR) $0 .008074

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B

	

CMCMEDterminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access

	

(, v; 1

	

)99 ,04
end offices when combined with tandem

	

0
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access

	

BY

	

Cir-
minutes originating from equal access end

	

PUNICoffices and combined with BSA-D traffic .

	

Service Commi$$ion
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

(CR) $0 .0080~'744 u~
Nonrecurring

3 .

	

900 Access Service_ NXX Activation Charge

	

Chae

	

~

	

7--
F! rst

	

d

	

iti -~nq!l
NXX " ".,AR -

Issued .

	

OfC 2 3 1993

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request
for service .

Effective : JAN

RECEIVED

DEC 23 1993

MIS
mission

$26 .ooJAN $1'l.W4
93 - 224

4blic Service Commission
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

9th Revised Sheet 85
'%

	

of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 8th Revi
ACCESS SERVICES

	

WftV

40

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

MAR 1 8 1993

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued) AAO. PowSERVICE COMM.
6 .11 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

1 . Bundled

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D .
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service and for 800 and/or
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-
-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with
FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-O With 950 Access

2 . Unbundled

.0101

CANCB1ED

C~T 011994

feature) .
P

	

t~7

~50V
I etvice

Gomm~sslon

public
S
cA~SSO0Ri

LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service .

	

$0.008099

LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line

(CT)

	

Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-equal access
end offices when combined with tandem
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access
minutes originating from equal access end
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic .
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0 .010067

Nonrecurring
(RT)

	

3 . 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26.00

	

.6b0tofor service .

Issued : MAR 2 2 1993

	

Effective : MAY - 11993

	

`

By A . D . ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External fi?aq*CSERVICECOMM.
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



(PC)

(FC)

Unbundled

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A .

Issued :

LS2

LS1

LS2

NAR 2 6 1993

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching

Local Switching

RECEWI

MAR 291993

t~iISSv~"~~'I

Public Sorl+iao-Corm!'g ll

Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$.0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

8th Revised Sheet 85
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 85

Rates Per Access Minute

Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.0101
and for Feature Groups A and B
terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service and for 800 and/or

	

CANCELLED
900 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access end

	

MAY 1 1393,
offices when combined with tandem-

	

BYqa R�~ L
-routed FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX
access end offices when combined with

	

IMSCSe17I~C8fi0'Y}-

	

jSS1011

FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) . ~0 1 ci;F- 101

BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and
BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access
Line Service .

	

(NR) $0 .008099

BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 and 900 Access Service access

	

FILEDminutes originating from non-equal access
end offices when combined with tandem

	

ppppR

	

1 1993routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access

	

9minutes originating from equal access end

	

_
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic .

	

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.
(FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

(NR) $0 .010067

Nonrecurring
3 . 800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$13 .00
for service .

APR 1 1 1993

(AT) 1 .

(AT)

(A,T) 2 .

(AT)

(FC)



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 85
'

	

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching

A . Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

LSl - Feature Groups A 6 B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$.0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to VATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C S D .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
VATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with

( T)

	

tandem-routed FGD traffic . Also for
950-XXXX access minutes originating from
equal access end offices when combined
with FGD traffic (FGD with 950 Access

So (A )

	

feature) .

Issued : SEP 0 9 1991

SEP 6 1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

.0101

Nonrecurring
800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

$26 .00

	

$13 .00
for service .

CANCELLED

APR ] 11993

BY 6
Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

Effective : 0

	

1 "
F

'

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

	

OCT 19 1991

St . Louis, Missouri
MO . PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching

Issued : 'AUG 0 VP

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0081
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with
tandem-routed FGD traffic

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

.0101

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

(C)

	

A. Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute

Nonrecurring
800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

	

Charge
First Additional

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within

	

NXX

	

NXX
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request

	

(CR)$26 .00 (CR)$13 .00
for service .

CANCELLED

OCT i 9 1991
BY 10~._ 4_.' Si

Public Service Commission
MISSOURI

3 o 1991

	

FILED

SEP 3 U 1991

7ublic Servlce Commissi---



(AT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching

A . Local

LS1

LS2

Switching Rates

800/900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within
a LATA . Applies to NXX code(s) activation
subsequent to the customers initial request
for service .

Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 85

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85
ACCESS SERVICES

Feature Groups A 6 B .
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to VATS
Access Line Service

Feature Groups C 6 D.
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
VATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 900 Access Service access
minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with
tandem-routed FGD traffic

RECEIVED
DEC 7 1989
N+iISSC)UM

Raa~fPeX,rACCees^M inu~teySjOB'

$ .0081

.0101

Nonrecurring
Char e

First A tonal
NXX NXX

$95 .30 $18 .91

FID

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group

	

CANCELLED
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

	

S EP 3 0 1991

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public Service COmmiss1cw
St . Louis, Missouri

mission Path Group . .

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . .

Public Service COmmlssion

N4ISSOURI

SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HTY UD

FILED

DEC 2 9 1989
Effective : JAN 2 9 iNQ JAN 29 1990



P.S.C. Mo.-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

	

REur-ME®

6 .

	

SVITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

SEP 2 5 1989

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(Cr)

	

6.8.2 Local Svitching

(AT)

	

A.

	

Local Snitching Rates

LS1 - Feature Groups A S B . . . . .
except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to

VATAccessLine Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C S D. . . . .
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to
VATS Access Line Service and
for 800 Access Service access
minutes originating from non-
equal access end offices when
combined vith tandem-routed
FGD traffic

1 .

	

Common Svitching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group
(available vith FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . .

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group. . . . . . .

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
vith FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available vith PGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Issued : SEP 2 5 i989

	

Effective :

	

T 1

	

i"39lit,

	

A y _ . 4
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Divis?4iic Service G°mmiSSi04.

Southvestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

°- 3a?

Rates Per Access Minute

. .

S

. . . . (CR)$ .0081

. . . . . . (CR) .0101

2
a

'
~g0

,PCB S

6Y vine

ttiAISSQ09A
FID

. . . . . . CAD

. . . . . . SCD

. . . . . . HML/RTG

. . . . . . HTY gILED



6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85

ACCESS SERVICES

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . .
except for Feature Groupand

B terminating calls
Access Line Service

FEB 2

	

1989

A. Local Switching

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D .

	

.
and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls

(AT)

	

WATS Access Line Service and for

40 (AT)

	

1 .

FILED
Issued : FEB 1 3 1983

	

Effective :
MAR 15 1989

	

MAR 15 1989
By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

Service COmmISSIA :Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

Public
St . Louis, Missouri

800 Access Service access minutes
originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with

OC

=#
~j

~
zfr~~

, r1
tandem-routed FGD traffic

'Li~lie,
Cw TIP,

~~u3^=zOi3~t
Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features FID

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAD

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . AML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HTY UD

Public

Rates

MISSOURI
Service CommissiOP

Per Access Minute

. . . . . . . . . $ .0036 ,
s A
to WATS

. . . . . . . . . .0056
~~~ ~®

to ,~ ,,



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office

A . Local Switching

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . .
(CP)

	

and for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to

(Cr)

	

WATS Access Line Service

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd ]tevised Sheet 85
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . . . .

	

$ .0036
(CP)

	

except for Feature Groups A
and B terminating calls to WATS

(CP)

	

Access Line Service

.0056

RFa0EldVr%D

60T 131987

Y!1SSOUFI
Public Service Commissior

Rates Per Access Minute

OCT 16 1987
To-fn-y~-90lic Service Uommissior

Effective : OCT 16

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

- . . . ..

-Call Denial on Line or Hunt GrOPRID11G
0

(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . CAD

Service Code Denial on Line or
Hunt Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-
mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . SCD

Hunt Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HTY UD



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office

A . Local Switching

Effective : JUG 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 85
Replacing Original Sheet 85

JUN 2 7 1986

Pub9iC

	

iee Cammission
c P°r~ .

	

P~s.a ' ^t3FeM°

$ .0036

.0056

FID

CAD

HTY UD

' :fill1 1986

l ~u61ic

	

a ice

	

OMMISSiorl'

LS1 - Feature Groups A & B . . . . . . . . .

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D . . . . . . . . . . .

Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features

Call Denial on Line or Hunt Group
(available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

mission Path Group . . . . . . .

Service Code Denial on Line or
Faint Group (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path or Trans-

mission Path Group . . . . . . . . . . .

Faint Group Arrangement (available
with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment (available with FGA)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 85
of canceling this tariff .

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3 End Office-(Continued)

A .' Local Switching-(Continued)

Issued :

	

DEC 2 9 1983

ACCESS SERVICES

1. Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

	

FID

End Office Customer Line Service
Screening for use with Dedicated
Access Line Service(1) (available
with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path

	

BAND

Hunt Group Arrangement for use
with Dedicated Access Line Service
(available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment for use with Dedicated Access
Line Service (available with FGC
and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group

	

HTY UD

Nonhunting Number for use with
Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform
Call Distribution Arrangement for
use with Dedicated Access Line
Service (available with FGC and
FGD)
- Per Transmission Path

	

NHN

gY
qU lc SE V1cE COM1+~1

	

10N

of 1NS.wup

By 2 . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . `fissouri

Effective :

	

JAN 0 '. 1H"-

DEC 2 :

(1) This feature is required for Dedicated Access Line Service .

M"ff

JAN - 1.. i6-'
83-253

~u~i~~ ~2r :~~ ^

	

-



 

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

 Section 6
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 6th Revised Sheet 85A
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICES 

 

 
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont’d) 
 

 

A. Local Switching Nonrecurring Charge  
 First NXX Additional NXX  

 
3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge 

 
Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a 
LATA.  Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent 
to the customer's initial request for service. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$26.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$13.00 
 

 

 Nonrecurring Charge  
 
0+900 Access Service Installation Charge 

 
Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA. 

 

 
 
 

$548.00 
 

 

 
A. Local Switching 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

 

 
1. Bundled 

 
LS1 - Feature Groups A and B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service. 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C and D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 
Access Service access minutes originating from 
nonequal access end offices when combined with 
tandem-routed FGD traffic.  Also for 950-XXXX access 
end offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or 
BSA-D With 950 Access feature). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.008042(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008042(CR) 
 

 

Issued:  October 17, 2006 Effective:  December 1, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  5th Revised Sheet 85A 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85A 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont’d) 
 

 A. Local Switching Nonrecurring Charge 
  First NXX Additional NXX 
  

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge 
 
Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a 
LATA.  Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent 
to the customer's initial request for service. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$26.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$13.00 
 

  Nonrecurring Charge 
  

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge 
 

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA. 
 

 
 
 

$548.00 
 

  
A. Local Switching 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

 
 
 
(CT) 
 
 
 
(CT) 
 
 

 
1. Bundled 

 
LS1 - Feature Groups A and B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service. 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C and D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 
Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal 
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed 
FGD traffic.  Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when 
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 
Access feature). 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.008024(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008024(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

December 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  4th Revised Sheet 85A 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85A 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont'd) 
 

  Nonrecurring Charge 
 A. Local Switching First NXX Additional NXX 
  

3. 900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge 
 
Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a 
LATA.  Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent 
to the customer's initial request for service. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$26.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$13.00 
 

  Nonrecurring Charge 
  

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge 
 

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA. 
 

 
 
 

$548.00 
 

  
A. Local Switching 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

  
1. Bundled 

 
LS1 - Feature Groups A & B 

except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service 

 
LS2 - Feature Groups C & D 

and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to 
WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 
Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal 
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed 
FGD traffic.  Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when 
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 
Access feature). 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.008184(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008184(CR) 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

Schwam psc


schwam

schwam
December 1, 2005



P.S.C . Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 85A
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85A

6.11 .2

	

Local Switching (cont'd)

3 .

1 . Bundled

ACCESS SERVICES

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

	

CNNaVUED

	

RECD OCT 15 2003

Service CommissionDEC 01 2004
<
51k

Eay2

	

~''[3MIpISSI311 Nonrecurring Charge
A.

	

Local Switching

	

B1,0ia~, SepC~~

	

~fI

	

First NXX

	

Additional NXX
Lnlv~r~.J J

.

Maximum Rates
A.

	

Local Switching

	

PerAccess Minute

LS1 -Feature Groups A &B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008410(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS
Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access
Service access minutes originating from nonequal access
end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD
traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end offices when
combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access feature) .

	

0.008410(CR)

Issued : October 15, 2003

	

Effective : December 1, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L .P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri

misso11r1 Public
service I ommisaion

FLED DEC 01 C.UW

900 Access ServiceNXX Activation Charge

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a
LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent
to the customer's initial request for service . $26.00 $13.00

Nonrecurring Charge
0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA. $548.00



6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6 .11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .2

	

Local Switching (cont'd)

(MT)

	

Nonrecurring Charge . .

4t ,

P .S.C . Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 85A
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 1 st Revised Sheet 85A

ACCESS SERVICE

A.

	

Local Switching

	

First NXX

	

Additional NXX

3.

	

900 Access Service NXX Activation Charge

0+900 Access Service Installation Charge

Miss%ri Putplio
S®rviao

	

®mm s®lora

.

	

(MT)

	

Per end office that requires modification, within a LATA.

	

$548.00

REgb OCT 15 20OZ

Per NXX, per Equal Access End Office within a
LATA. Applies to NXX code(s) activation subsequent
to the customer's initial request for service .

	

$26.00

	

$13.00

Nonrecurring Charge

Maximum Rates
A.

	

Local Switching

	

Per Access Minute

1 . Bundled

LS 1 -Feature Groups A & B
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to
WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008414(CR)

LS2 - Feature Groups C & D 1 PUblioand for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to

	

Sor ioSOIJ r
bi6© P®mmlssi®[H

WATS Access Line Service and for 800 and/or 1+900
Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal

	

,
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed

	

FM

	

-0X
FGD traffic . Also for 950-XXXX access end offices
when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With
950 Access feature) .

	

0.008414(CR)

By CINDY BRINYLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued : October 15, 2002

	

Effective : December 1, 2002



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

2. Unbundled

Issued : October 1, 2001

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

CRt E.LED

DEC 01 2002

APublib

	

m+L~

By JANNEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 85A
Replacing Original Sheet 85A

Effective: December 1, 2001

Missouri Public

RECD OCT 01 2001

Service Commission
6.11 .2 Local Switching

Maximum
A. Local Switching

	

RatesPer Access Minute
1 . Bundled

LS 1 - Feature Groups A&B

	

$0.008339 (CR)
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D

	

0.008339 (CR)
and for Feature Groups A and B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service and for
800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal access end
offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for 950-XXXX access end
offices when combined with FGD traffic (FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access feature) .

LS1 - BSA-A andBSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008323 (CR)
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service,

800NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from non-equal access end
offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes
originating from equal access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or
BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008323 (CR)

Missouri Public

FILED DEC 01 2001

service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 85A
of canceling this tariff.

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11 .2 Local Switching
Maximum

A. Local Switching

	

Rates Per Access Minute
1. Bundled

LS 1 -Feature Groups A&B

	

$0.008402
except for Feature Groups A and B terminating
calls to WATS Access Line Service

LS2 - Feature Groups C &D

	

0.008402
and for Feature Groups A andB terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service
and for 800 and/or 1+900 Access Service access minutes originating from nonequal
access end offices when combined with tandem-routed FGD traffic. Also for
950-XXXX access end offices when combined with FGDtraffic (FGD or BSA-D
With 950 Access feature) .

2 . Unbundled

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

LS 1 - BSA-Aand BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008386

LS2 - BSA-C andBSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating calls to WATS Access Line
Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access Service access minutes originating from
non-equal access ehd offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic. (FGD or BSA-D with 950 access feature) .

	

$0.008386

CWCs-v5)

pEC 01
~p01

p~ ~5

	

URI ny"'
on

Issued : October 2, 2000

	

Effective : December 1, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

misso rl Pu Ilo
Service ~tomm~sslsn

RECD OCT 0 2 2000

MissoKi P4licS.rblee

	

omrr) salon

FILED DEC 01 2000



 

P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

 Section 6
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 10th Revised Sheet 85.01
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES 

 

 
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont’d) 
 

 

 
A. Local Switching (cont'd) 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

 

 
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B 
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service 
 
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating  
calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 
Access Service access  minutes originating from non-equal 
access end offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D 
traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal 
access end offices and combined with BSA-D traffic.  (FGD or 
BSA-D with 950 access feature). 

 

 
 
 
 

$0.008027(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008027(CR) 
 

 

3. Common Switching Features 
 

a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified 
below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of 
a trunk(s) or trunk group(s). 

 
(1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific 

Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:  When direct routed, 
the first End Office Charge applies.  When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge 
applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Issued:  October 17, 2006 Effective:  December 1, 2006
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  9th Revised Sheet 85.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 85.01 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 

6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching (cont’d) 
 

  
A. Local Switching (cont'd) 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

  
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B 
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service 

 
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating  
calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access 
Service access  minutes originating from non-equal access end 
offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end 
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic.  (FGD or BSA-D 
with 950 access feature). 

 

 
 
 
 

$0.008009(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008009(CR) 
 

 3. Common Switching Features 
 

a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified 
below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of 
a trunk(s) or trunk group(s). 
 

(1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific 
Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:  When direct 
routed, the first End Office Charge applies.  When tandem routed, the first End Office 
Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

December 1, 2006



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36 
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff 
tariff will be issued Section 6 
except for the purpose  8th Revised Sheet 85.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 85.01 
  

ACCESS SERVICES 
TA SOP 

 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd) 
 

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) 
 

6.11.2 Local Switching 
 

  
A. Local Switching (cont'd) 

Maximum Rates 
Per Access Minute 

  
2. Unbundled 

 
LS1 - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B 
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service 

 
LS2 - BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating  
calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900 Access 
Service access  minutes originating from non-equal access end 
offices when combined with tandem routed BSA-D traffic and 
950-XXXX access minutes originating from equal access end 
offices and combined with BSA-D traffic.  (FGD or BSA-D 
with 950 access feature). 

 

 
 
 
 

$0.008169(CR) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.008169(CR) 
 

(FC) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Common Switching Features 
 

a. Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified 
below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of 
a trunk(s) or trunk group(s). 
 

(1) When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific 
Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows:  When direct 
routed, the first End Office Charge applies.  When tandem routed, the first End Office 
Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Issued:  October 15, 2004 Effective:  December 1, 2004 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 

Schwam psc


schwam

schwam
December 1, 2005



P.S.C. Mo.-No . 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariffwill be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 85.01
ofcanceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 85.01

ACCESS SERVICES fiiJiss®ESfi PiaIs0iC

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 .2 Local Switching (cont'd)

	

Service Commission

Maximum Rates
A.

	

Local Switching (cont'd)

	

PerAccess Minute

2. Unbundled

LSl - BSA-A and BSA-B, except for BSA-A and BSA-B
terminating calls to WATS Access Line Service

	

$0.008394(CR)

LS2 -BSA-C and BSA-D, BSA-A and BSA-B terminating
_

	

calls to WATS Access Line Service, 800 NPAS and 900
Access Service access

	

minutes originating from
non-equal access end offices when combined with tandem
routed BSA-D traffic and 950-XXXX access minutes
originating from equal access end offices and combined
with BSA-D traffic . (FGD Or BSA-D with 950 access

	

$0.008394(CR)
feature).

4 .

	

Common Switching Features

a .

	

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are installed, or if specified
below, changed or deleted, whether concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of
a trunk(s) or trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End Office/Tandem, for a specific
Carrier Identification Code (CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the fast End Office Charge applies . When tandem routed, the first End Office
Charge applies, plus any additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge .

CAWCF-U'P-®

DEC O 1 2004

s -D5-o .
Cv uComlis=1

oP
ii~WVV

Issued : October 15, 2003

	

YJ

	

Effective : December l, 2003

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a SBC Missouri

St. Louis, Missouri misso ri Public
Servioe commission

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd) RECD 0CT 15 2003

FO DEC 0 1 2003



rpv.~
Z
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u

(MT,

(MT)

P.S.C . Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 85.01
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85.01

6.

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11 .2 Local Switching

ACCESS SERVICE

A.

	

Local Switching (cont'd)

	

Per Access Minute

2 . Unbundled

LSl- ~ except for BSA-A and BSA-B
\Access Line Service

	

$0.008398(CR)
v
NA-A and BSA-B terminating\~rvice, 800 NPAS and 900

N"s originating from non-equal
~d with tandem routed BSA-D
lutes originating from equal

I ith BSA-D traffic . (FGD or
\t

M-aSO ri Pu llc
soro~®b 'emm r ~t®ra

REot OCT 1 s ZOOZ

Maximum Rates

$0.008398(CR)

';owing features are installed, or if specified
Trent with or subsequent to the installation of

''` an End Office/Tandem, for a specific
s will apply as follows : When direct

\

	

(hen tandem routed, the first End
\

	

\e charges plus one Tandem Charge .
v

v v

	

\

sdridt 6MM r4alora

DEC 01 ??OO?

Effective :_ December 1, 2002Issued : October 15,1\

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri



(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

Common Switching Features

a .

ACCESS SERVICES

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s)
trunk group(s) .

When the following features . are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC),
routed,
routed,
additi

Issued :

	

AUG 1 5 1995

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
6th Revised Sheet 85 .01

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 85 .01

Nonrecurrinq Charqe

RECEIVED

AUG 15 1995

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Each

Effective : SEP 15

or

If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

By HORACE WILKINS, JR ., President-Missouri

	

SEP 1 5 1995Southwestern Bell Telephone
St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Carrier Identification Code

First
E .O .

$ 54 .00
54 .00

Addt'1
E .O .

$ 31 .00
31 .00

Per
Tandem

$ N/A
N/A

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2) 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B) 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identification/Charge
Number Parameter (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
Flexible Automatic Number Identification

(FGD) (1) 530 .00 500 .00 N/A

Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 57 .00 27 .00 N/A

the charges will apply as follows : when direct
the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
the first End Office Charge applies, plus any

nal office charges plus one Tandem Charge .



(MT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
5th Revised Sheet 85 .01

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued ;

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

4 . Common Switching Fcatures

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional o- ¬~}q~~1, rges plus one Tandem Charge .

C~~~P

(FGD) (1)

	

530.00

	

500.00
Calling Party Number Parameter

(FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

57 .00
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

57 .00

(1)

(2)

Issued : MAR 2 1 1904

Nonrecurring Chaff

RECEIVED

MAR 17 1994
MISSOURIPublic Service Commission

APRNe01994
27 .00 N/A
27

Public SerrvioeCoommissior.
If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .
This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Effective :

	

APR 3 0 1994
By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

;EP
V3 f

0 r Each
I' 1 'rst Addt'l Per

mtS9 L . V . E .O . Tandem
Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)By~SO~R\ $ 54 .00 $ 31 .00 $ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, ~~11S. 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2) 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B) 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2) 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identification/Charge
Number Parameter (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00

FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1) 54 .00 31 .00 FRLEDFlexible Automatic Number Identification



(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose . . . 4th Revised Sheet 85 .01
of canceling this tarReplacing 3rd Revised Sheet 85 .01

ACCESS SERVICES
6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

4 . Common Switching Features

CAKS-L1-D RECEIVED

APR 3 019

	

MAR 0 7 1994

MISSOURI
BY 5

	

~~ mtss*"bltc Service Commission
Pu ~n~ssUU

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

(1) When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge .

Nonrecurring Charge

Each
First Addt'1 Per
E .O . E .67 Tandem

(RT)(AT) Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

$ 54.00

	

$ 31 .00

	

$ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

54.00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

54.00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)

	

54 .00

	

22 .00

	

54.00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)

	

41 .00

	

20 .00

	

55.00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

	

31 .00

	

12 .00

	

45.00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

	

31 .00

	

12.00

	

45 .00
(AT) Automatic Number Identification/Charge
(AT)

	

Number Parameter (FGD)(1)

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

54 .00

	

31.00

	

54.00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

	

35 .00

	

17 .00

	

N/A
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
Flexible Automatic Number Identification

(RT)

	

(FGD) (1)

	

530 .00

	

500.00

	

N/A
(AT) Calling Party Number Parameter

(FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

(NR)57 .00

	

(NR)27 .00
(AT) Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1) (NR)57 .00

	

(NR)27 .00

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End OffAPeRTan7e1954

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

	

MISSOURI
i3S?0nIssued :

	

MAR 0 7 ~q

	

Effective :

	

R 0

	

q
By M . H . SCH(JL%IS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Indust'PfNelations

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

-

	

Access Service Tariff
tari(t will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3nd Revised Sheet 85 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWTTCHFD ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

GN\C~El.1tiD

	

RECEI VED
6 .11 . .2

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

APR q

	

1994

	

FEB 03 1994
it N

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

	

IN
~' R-~r.,5 OhiiC

MISSOURI

4 .

	

Common Switching Features

	

pUbVIc JLt,1S5iU1j1

	

Ca Commisslo"

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct
routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem
routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional office charges plus one Tandem Charge .

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office/Tandem)

Each
First Addt'1 Per

FTD E .O . E .O . Tandem

Cut 'through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

CTO

	

$ 54 .00

	

$ 31 .00

	

$ N/A
Ovetlap Outpnlsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1) OVL

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) N/A

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)

	

N/A

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)

	

N/A

	

54 .00

	

22 .00

	

54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)

	

N/A

	

41 .00

	

20.00

	

55 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

	

N/A

	

31 .00

	

12 .00

	

45 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

	

N/A

	

31.00

	

12 .00

	

45 .00
Automatic Number Identification

(FAD)(1)

	

ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
International Carrier

Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

	

INCO

	

54 .00

	

31 .00

	

54 .00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing

	

USDO

	

35 .00

	

17 .00

	

N/A
(FGB, BSA-B)

	

F[LEDFGD or BSA-D With 950
Access (FGD)(1)

	

FGD9

	

54 .00

	

31 .00
(AT) Flexible Automatic Number
(AT)

	

Identification (FGD) (1)

	

FANI

	

(NR)530 .00

	

(NR)500 .00

	

MAF'l14 1994
if more than one of this group of noted features is requested on th
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Qihc§J~
This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the resu .
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :

	

FFR o

	

'W

	

Effective :

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . tnnis . MiQCn"ri

i
P@ Wmissia



0(FC)

	

6 .11 .2

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
2nd Revised Sheet 85 .01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

NCE~L p(1) When the following features are installed for an End
CA

	

Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows : When direct

4AQ4

	

routed, the first End Office Charge applies . When tandem

RECEIVOili

MAR 2 9 1993

1'AISSOL9i
Public Sarvioscon, s t

(AT)
(AT)

(AT)
(AT)
(AT)
(AT)
(AT)
(AT)

(AT)

(AT)
(AT)

"

	

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a .Carrier Identification Code CIC

	

to Bellcore .
Issued :

	

MkR 2 6 198a

	

Effective :

	

lggFUDI 3

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

PR 11 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

2 -

	

0 4St . Louis, Missouri
d90. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

1 Q
A(

routed, the first End Office Charge applies, plus any
additional offi e ch rges plus one Tandem Charge .

6Y
Gm~ssiDn Nonrecurring Charge

ppb~ic cOPV:CB~(S~f~URi

FID

(Charge/Per

First
E .0 .

End Office/Tandem)
Each

Addt'1
E .O .

Per
Tandem

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1) CTO $ 54 .00 $ 31 .00 $ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1) OVL 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
Carrier Identification Code

-Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2) N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B) N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identification
(FGD)(1) ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

International Carrier
Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1) INCO 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing USDO 35 .00 17 .00 N/A
(FGB, BSA-B)

FGD or BSA-D With 950
Access (FGD)(1) FGD9 54 .00 31 .00 N/A



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 85 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 85 .01
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

RECEIVED
6 .8

	

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

	

S EP (i

	

1991
6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

MISSOURI
A . Local Switching-(Continued) Public Service Commission

1 . Common Switching Features

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s) or
trunk group(s) .

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When direct routed, the first End Office Charge applies .
When tandem routed, the first End Office Charge applies,
plus any addiCt~pnal office charges plus one Tandem Charge .
()AV

1
fjI1L

	

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge Per End Office/Tandem)

R 1

	

19g~. ~ e i
AP

	

Each_A~Of Fit Addt'1 Prs er16'1
Ir.eG~~iD

	

E .0 .

	

E .0 . Tandem

)~(Sb,ICs
1~C ,t3

Cut Through (FGDCTO

	

$ 54 .00

	

$ 31.00

	

$ N/A
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1) .

	

OVL

	

54.00

	

31 .00

	

N/A
Carrier Identification Code

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued : SEP 0 9 1991

	

Effective :

	

rvi FILED

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

()CT 19 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

M0 . PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

-Establish/Add (FGD)(1) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Change (FGD)(1)(2) N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
-Delete (FGD)(2) N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
-Establish/Add (FGB) N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
-Change (FGB)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
-Delete (FGB)(2) N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00

Automatic Number Identi-
fication (FGD)(1) ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A
International Carrier
Feature (FGD)(1) INCO 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB) USDO 35 .00 17 .00 N/A
FGD with 950 Access (FGD)(1) FGD9 (NR) 54 .00 (NR) 31 .00 N/A



19

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features

Cut Through (FGD)(1)
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD)(1)
Carrier Identification Code
-Establish/Add (FGD)(1)
-Change (FGD)(1)(2)
-Delete (FGD)(2)
-Establish/Add (FGB)
-Change (FGB)(2)
-Delete (FGB)(2)

Automatic Number Identi-
fication (FGD)(1)
International Carrier
Feature (FGD)(1)
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB)

P .S .C: Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS

or

When the following features are installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When
When
plus

direct routed,
tandem routed,
any additional

SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 85 .01

RECEIVED
AUG J

	

1991

MISSOURI
"'ublic Service Commission

the first End Office Charge applies .
the first End Office Charge a
office charges plus one Tand=)~P-E

Nonrecurring Charge

	

02T 1 9 1991
(Charge/Per End Office

	

y

unless otherwise n ted
Pubhc '-eivice CommissioE

Each I'AIISSOURI

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same
Access Order, only the one highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem .

(CP) (2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result
FILEDreturn of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to-Bellcore .

Issued : AUG 0 9 1991

	

Effective ;

	

~~- 30 11391
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

3

	

1«11

	

In

	

. IISouthwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

eublic S®rvle9 CO
St . Louis, Missouri

FID

CTO
OVL

(NR)$
1

First
E .0 .

54 .00
54 .00 1

(NR)$

Addt'1
E .0 .

31 .00
31 .00

Per
Tandem

$ N/A
N/A

N/A 54 .00 31 .00 (NR) 54 .00
N/A 54 .00 31 .00 54 .00
N/A 54 .00 22 .00 54 .00
N/A 41 .00 20 .00 55 .00
N/A 31 .00 12 .00 45 .00
N/A 32 .00 12 .00 45 .00

ANI 54 .00 31 .00 N/A

INCO 54 .00 1 31 .00 (NR) 54 .00
USDO (NR) 35 .00 (NR) 17 .00 N/A

a . Nonrecurring charges apply when the following features are
installed, or if specified below, changed or deleted, whether
concurrent with or subsequent to the installation of a trunk(s)
trunk group(s) .



P.S.C. Mo.- No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original 85.0101
of canceling this tariff.

ACCESS SERVICE
TA SOP

(MT) 6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE (cont'd)

6.11 Rates and Charges (cont'd)

6.11.2 Local Switching

A. Local Switching (cont'd)

4. (cont'd)

(a) (cont'd)

(i) (cont'd)

Nonrecurring Charge
First E.O. Each Add'l E.O. Per Tandem

Cut Through (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Overlap Outpulsing(FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Carrier Identification Code

- Establish/Add (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
- Change (FGD, BSA-D)(1)(2)
- Delete (FGD, BSA-D)(2)
- Establish/Add (FGB, BSA-B)
- Change (FGB, BSA-B)(2)
- Delete (FGB, BSA-B)(2)

Automatic Number Identification/Charge
Number Parameter (FGD)(1)

International Carrier Feature (FGD, BSA-D)(1)
FGD or BSA-D With 950 Access (FGD)(1)
Flexible Automatic Number Identification

(FGD) (1)
Calling Party Number Parameter

(FGD, BSA-D)(1)
Carrier Selection Parameter (FGD, BSA-D)(1)

$ 54.00
54.00

54.00
54.00
54.00
41.00
31.00
31.00

54.00
54.00
54.00

530.00

57.00
57.00

$ 31.00
31.00

31.00
31.00
22.00
20.00
12.00
12.00

31.00
31.00
31.00

500.00

27.00
27.00

$ N/A
N/A

54.00
54.00
54.00
55.00
45.00
45.00

N/A
54.00
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A

(MT)

(1) If more than one of this group of noted features is requested on the same Access Order, only the one
highest charge will apply per End Office/Tandem.

(2) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

Issued:  October 15, 2002 Effective:  December 1, 2002

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 85.02
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 85.02

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a.  (Continued)

(CT) (2)  The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies on a per end office basis.
| Whether direct routed or tandem routed, the first end office charge always applies.
| When the feature is requested for multiple end offices on the same access order, the
| additional end office charge always applies

(CT) per end office.

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office
unless otherwise noted)

Each
(RT) First     Addt'l

| FID        _E.O.      E.0._
|
| Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD,

(RT)(AT)   (BSA-C, BSA-D)(1)                    SCRT      $44.00 $21.00

(1)  This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the return of a Carrier
Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 21, 1994 Effective: April 30, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 85 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 85 .02
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

(2) When the following feature is installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge
always applies . When multiple End Offices are requested on
the same Access Order, the Additional End Office charge
always applies . A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new
trunk group is installed at the Tandem . If the trunk group
already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the
end office charges apply .

The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are
multiple end offices subtending the tandem . There can be
onlyPone~1tt51eom per Access Order .

C

01994 y
A4~~Snv.,

,~,massvon
e C°I

Y
Sgsvf:

pub
. ,

VIC PNSSpOftl

	

FID

Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD,
(AT)

	

(BSA-C, BSA-D)

	

SCRT

	

$44 .00

Issued :

	

MAR z

	

Effective :
s rs~

y R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

RIECEVED
MAR 2 3 1993

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office
unless otherwise noted

Each
First Addt'1 Per
E .O . E .0 . Tandem

$21 .00 $44 .00

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

WED 1993

15>1I
4

M0. PUBLIC SERVICE COnjjj .



w

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 85 .02
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
''ublic Service Commission

(CP)

	

(2) When the following feature is installed for an End
Office/Tandem, for a specific Carrier Identification Code
(CIC), the charges will apply as follows :

When direct or tandem routed, the First End Office Charge
always applies . When multiple End Offices are requested on
the same Access Order, the Additional End Office charge
always applies . A Tandem Charge will apply only when the new
trunk group is installed at the Tandem . If the trunk group
already exists, the Tandem Charge does not apply, only the
end office charges apply .

The Tandem Charge is applied only once, even though there are
multiple end offices subtending the tandem . There can be
only one tandem per Access Order .

Each
First Addt'1 Per

FID E .O . E .O . Tandem

&CP) Service Class Routing (FGC, FGD)(1)

	

SCRT

	

(NR)$44 .00

	

(NR)$21 .00

	

(NR)$44 .00

cANG,~~~ED

ppR 11n99

	

~s
BV t :._VnnAv

S\011

'4ublicSWSISOt`
~k%

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
re turn of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :
Au6

U V

	

Effective

	

FILED

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri DivT
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Nonrecurring Charge
(Charge/Per End Office
unless otherwise noted)

SEP 3 0 199,
9EP 3 U 1991

Public Service ComMI



P.S.C. Mo. - No. 36 
ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF 

 Section 6
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. 6th Revised Sheet 86
d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES 

 

 
6. SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 

 
6.11 Rates and Charges (Continued) 

 
6.11.2 Local Switching (Continued) 

 
A. Local Switching (Continued) 

 
4. Common Switching Features (Continued) 

 
a. (Continued) 

 
(3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as 

follows: 
 

 

   
FID/USOC 

Nonrecurring Charge 
Per Trunk Group 

 
(AT) 

  
Automatic Number Identification 

(FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) 
Alternate Traffic Routing 
- Multiple Traffic Routing Systems 

(FGB, FGC, FGD) 
- End Office Alternate Routing 

(FGB, FGD) 
Trunk Access Limitation 

(FGC, FGD, BSA-C, BSA-D) 

 
 

ANI 
 
 

NR4AR 
 

NR4EO 
 

CHOK 

 
 

$35.00 
 
 

28.00 
 

28.00 
 

45.00 

 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 
 

(CT) 

 
(4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is 

ordered subsequent to the CIC installation.  When applicable, the nonrecurring charge
is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis.  When tandem routed, 
only the tandem charge applies.  When end office routed, only the end office charge 
applies. 

 
Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B) 

 

 

 Per E.O. Per Tandem   
  

$35.00 
 

$17.00 
  

 
b. Carrier Identification Code Parameter (CIP) 

 

 

  Rate per Call   
 
 
 

 
FGD and BSA-D 

 
$0.000248 

  

Issued:  January 26, 2007 Effective:  February 25, 2007
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President – Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 

 

 
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 86

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a.  (Continued)

(3)  When the following features are installed for a trunk group, charges will apply as follows:

Nonrecurring Charge
FID                  Per Trunk Group

Automatic Number Identification           ANI                     $35.00
(FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)

Alternate Traffic Routing
- Multiple Traffic Routing

Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)                ARTG                     28.00
-End Office Alternate

Routing (FGB, FGD)                     CRR E                    28.00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,

BSA-C, BSA-D)                           CHOK                     45.00

(4)  The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only when the feature is
ordered subsequent to the CIC installation.  When applicable, the nonrecurring charge
is assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis. When tandem routed, only
the tandem charge applies.  When end office routed, only the end office charge applies.

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, BSA-B)

Per E.O. Per Tandem

$35.00 $17.00

(AT) b.  Carrier Identification Code Parameter (CIP)
Rate per Call

(AT) FGD and BSA-D $0.000248
____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: JULY 27, 1999 Effective: AUGUST 26, 1999

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriFebruary 25, 2007



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 86
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

Automatic Number Identification

	

ANI

	

$35.00
(FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)

Alternate Traffic Routing
- Multiple Traffic Routing

Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)

	

ARTG

	

28 .00
-End Office Alternate

Routing (FGB, FGD)

	

CRR E

	

28 .00
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,

BSA-C, BSA-D)

	

CHOK

	

45 .00

RECEIVED

MISSOURIPublic Service Commission

(3) When the following features are installed for a trunk group,
charges will apply as follows :

Nonrecurring Charge
FID

	

Per Trunk Group

(T)

	

(4) The nonrecurring charge for the following feature applies only
when the feature is ordered subsequent to the CIC
installation . When applicable, the nonrecurring charge is
assessed on either a per tandem or a per end office basis .
When tandem routed, only the tandem charge applies . When end
office routed, only the end office charge applies .

(fiT)

	

Up to 7 Digits Outpulsing (FGB, SSA-B)

( )

	

Per E .O .

	

Per Tandem

CANCELLED( )

	

$35 .00

	

$17 .00

AUG 2 6 1999

	

FILED
j5'~S~ glo. Uuiic Service Commission

	

APR 3 0 1994
MISSOURI

MISSOURI
Issued : MAR 2

	

tggy

	

Effective

	

--fhurSentlesrnmml OFi
APR 3 a 1994

By M . H . SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

(AT)
(RT)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

Automatic Number Identification
(AT) (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)

Alternate Traffic Routing
- Multiple Traffic Routing

Systems (FGB, FGC, FGD)
-End Office Alternate

Routing (FGB, FGD)
Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD,

(AT) BSA-C, BSA-D)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(3) When the following features are installed for a
charges will apply as follows :

FID

ANI

ARTG

CRR E

CHOK

Issued :

	

NAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 86
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 86

REECE-d g~0

MAR 2 9 1993

A'114i1L`~~7Vl~v~°~gt`3f t~~l~'~u

Nonrecurring Charge
Per Trunk Group

$35 .00

28 .00

28 .00

45 .00

ifa
pR

~~190

u
e

~~-~l'(1~,~R.SC

CV1C

APR 11 1993
92 -3 04

M0. PUBUC SERVICE COAU

By A . D. ROBERTSON, Assistant Vice President-External Affairs
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

trunk group,

FILED

_/APR 1 1 1993



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 86
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 86
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

~(C)

	

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

a . (Continued)

QCP)

	

(3)

	

When the following features are installed for a trunk group,
charges will apply as follows :

FID

	

Charge/Per Trunk Group

Automatic Number Identification

	

ANI (NR) $35 .00
(FGB, FCC)

Alternate Traffic Routing
-Multiple Traffic Routing
Systems (FGB, FCC, FGD)
-End Office Alternate
Routing (FGB, FGD)

	

CRR E

	

I

	

28 .00
~CP) Trunk Access Limitation (FGC, FGD)

	

CHOK (NR) 45 .00

ARTG

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
nubtic Service Commissiv. ,

28 .00

CANCELLED

APR 11

BY

	

''-4 {=
Public Service Commission

m!tsrsOUR!

Issued :
AU6 0 9 191

	

Effective :

	

9

	

(~ 3 0 1991

	

FILED
y R . D . BARRON President-

	

r---Missouri DivisionBy
SEPBell Telephone Company

	

3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

gAnrlce Commissif-
I

l



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges(Continued)

6.8 .2 End Office(Continued)

A . Local Switching(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features(Continued)

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement
or Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (available with
FGA)
- Per Transmission Path . . .

P .S .C . Mo .No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Automatic Number Identification
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD-
Per Transmission Path Group . .

Up to iDigit Outpulsing of
Access Digits to IC (available
with FGB)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Delay Dial StartPulsing Signal-
ing (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group .

Immediate Dial Pulse Address
Signaling (available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

i 1986

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Services Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 86
Replae

	

W ^x $

	

t

	

6"

JUN 2 7 1986

MISSUIIHI

PUbEne

	

vice Commission

FID

r~ It E(D

jfjf- A_ 1986
86-84

Public service Vcrr1missioh

)
. .

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

. . . . . .
Public Service Commission

h:ISSOURI

DDSP

. . . . . . ADS IDP



.

	

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued

., except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

ACCESS SERVICES

. 6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8.3 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

a . Line Side Terminations
(for FGA)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

2 . Transport Termination

	

FID
Nonchargeable Options

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start

	

NC +++A
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start

	

NC +++E
- DTMF with Loop Start

	

NC +++F
- DTMF with Ground Start

	

NC +++G

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start

	

NC +++N
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start

	

NC +++P
- DTMF with Loop Start

	

NC +++R
- DTMF with Ground Start

	

NC +++S

Originating Operation

	

~
- Loop Start

	

~q%S4YC
- Ground Start

	

NC

b. Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1993

	

Effective :

	

JAI 0 1 1 C

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 86

VI)NC~~WCI
DEC

`'`~~SSGtiftl I,v . v
Public Servicea Commission ;

+++U
+++V

Standard Trunk for Originat$A
Terminating or Two-Way opera
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)

	

TTC SO
TTC-ST "

Rotary Dial Station Signaling

	

jfi .
-

1Trunk (available with FGB)

	

T C RD `' "v

	

19~-`

83-2
1
53 .0 erator Trunk Coin Non-Coin

	

. 1

	

,-,

or Combined Coin and Non-Coin

	

---

	

-~-_
(available with FCC)

	

TTC CO



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 5th Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 87

ACCESS SERVICES
6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)
6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

b.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to in-
stallation of the line or trunk.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk
basis.

FID            Nonrecurring Charge
First Line       Additional Line

Call Denial (FGA, BSA-A)              CAD           $ 4.00       $3.00

Service Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A) SCD   4.00  3.00

Hunt Group Arrangement
  (FGA) HML/HTG   4.00  3.00

Uniform Call Distribution HTY UD   4.00  3.00
  Arrangement (FGA)

Nonhunting Number for use
  with Hunt Group Arrangement or
  Uniform Call Distribution

Arrangement (FGA) NHN       4.00      3.00

(AT) Alternate Billing
(AT)   Indicator (FGA, BSA-A) NR4CQ  96.00  96.00

               Nonrecurring Charge
First      Additional
Trunk      Trunk

Wink Start Address
  Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS WS     $ 53.00     $ 7.00

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing
  Signaling (FGC, BSA-C) DDSP 53.00   7.00

Immediate Dial Pulse
  Address Signaling (FGB, FGC,        ADS IDP 53.00   7.00

BSA-B, BSA-C)

Dial Pulse Address
Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C)               ADS DP             53.00                   7.00______

Issued: November 4, 1994 Effective: December 4, 1994
By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone
St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S .C . Ho .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

4th Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 87
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6.11 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC)

	

4 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

b . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line or trunk . The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

(AT) Call Denial (FGA, BSA-A)

	

CAD

	

$ 4.00

	

$3 .00

(AT) Service Code Denial (FGA, BSA-A)

	

SCD

	

4 .00

	

3.00

Hunt Group Arrangement
(FGA)

	

HML/HTG 4 .00 3 .00

Uniform Call Distribution

	

HTY UDCp,NCEL1-QDD

	

3 .00
Arrangement (FGA)

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement or
Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (FGA)

DEC /- 1994

NHN BY
ubUc SesviGe C~6blssion

pubUc MISSOURI

RZ:

MAR 2

WSSOL!91
PublicSgrviceooy;j; ; "

_FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Line Line

3 .00

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Trunk Trunk

Wink Start Address
(AT)

	

Signaling (PGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS WS

	

$ 53 .00

	

$ 7.00

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing
(AT)

	

Signaling (FGC, BSA-C)

	

DDSP

	

53.00

	

7.00

Immediate Dial Pulse
Address Signaling (FGB, FGC,

	

ADS IDP

	

53.00

	

7 .00
(AT) BSA-B, BSA-C)

Dial Pulse Address
'(AT)

	

Signaling (FGB, FGC, BSA-B, BSA-C) ADS DP

	

53.00

	

7 .
Issued :

	

MiloMAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

	

1993

By R. D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri
MO.

~
130

4
PUBLIC SERVICE COj~;M.



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 87

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(C)

	

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

. (CP)

	

b .

	

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or

,I

	

changes subsequent to installation of the line or trunk. The
nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per trunk basis .

Call Denial (FGA)

Service Code Denial (FGA)

Hunt Group Arrangement
(FGA)

Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (FGA)

Nonhunting Number for use
with Hunt Group Arrangement or
Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement (FGA)

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

I Dial Pulse Address

"
(CP) Signaling (FGB, FGC)

	

ADS DP

	

(NR)

	

53 .00

	

(NR)

	

7 .00
Issued :

~W6 p 9 1991 Effective :
=6P"4WW9__jP I-

FILED

9FP 3 0 1991
MiBy R . D . BARRON, President- ssouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

1 : ,hlic Service Commissiol
St . Louis, Missouri

_FID Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Line Line

CAD (NR) $ 4 .00 (NR) $3 .00

SCD 4 .00 3 .00

HML/HTG 4 .00 3 .00

HTY UD 4 .00

APR 93~ 87

Sax
RGOf~mISSi~~

NHN (NR) 4 .00

FID Nonrecurring Charge
First
Trunk

Additional
Trunk

Wink Start Address
Signaling (FGB, FGC) ADS WS (NR)$ 53 .00 (NR)$ 7 .00

Delay Dial Start-Pulsing
Signaling (FGC) DDSP 53 .00 1 7 .00

Immediate Dial Pulse
Address Signaling (FGB, FGC) ADS IDP 53 .00 1 7 .00



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 87

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

	

FID

Dial Pulse Address Signaling
(available with FGC)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

ADS DP

Service Class Routing (avail-
able with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

SCRT
- Routing
- Blocking

Alternate Traffic Routing
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . .

Trunk Access Limitation Arrange-
ment (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office . . . .

(AT)

	

Band Advance Arrangement for use
(AT)

	

with WATS Access Line Service
(AT)

	

(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Arrangement

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

BAAD

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987 Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987

MISSOURI
Public Serviv2 (i017!missior

CANCELLED
ARTG
SEP 3 0 1991

iav 3 !~.

	

=-
Pubiiu

	

i'viice COMiais~ion
MISSOURI

FLED

OCT 16 1987

Public Service Commissior



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing-Or-iginal-ShQ et 87

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCID;D ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

	

OCR L b -

	

FID-' ~

PISbiic

	

vice Commission

/I_

	

0 \"~7 SL
Dial Pulse Address Signaling

( aPer lTr

	

CansmissionPath Group . . .

	

ADS

D
,ervic ~

1 AP

Service Class Routing (avail-
able with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

	

SCRT
- Routing
- Blocking

Alternate Traffic Routing
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . .

	

ARTG

Trunk Access Limitation Arrange-
ment (available with FGC and FGD)
- Per End Office . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

CHOK

Band Advance Arrangement for
WATS Access Lines (available
with FGC and FGD)
- Per Arrangement

	

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

BARD

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Issued :

	

JUN 27 1986

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986

JUN 27 1986
MIJJUIIKI

F , r [i<;	E nn
litil

,6'.1t q. 1986
86-84 l

pubric Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 87
of canceling this tariff .

" 6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3 End Office-(Continued)
tA.

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

Public Servia i-nassion
2 .

	

Transport Termination

	

FID

	

"
------ -

Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TTC FF

B . Line Terminations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

a . Line Side Terminations :

BY,
Originating Only Ground

	

PUf
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

Issued :

	

DEC 29 1983

	

Effective :

S,

IC SERVICE cOMWss'0N,
gp hussoura

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis . Missouri

1;1 L5m~,_

	

iJ il

	

~ .

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

(~ , 7

	

' 'u'S1~M[JNC
+++R

Originating Only Loop StaL'C, k M
Line Side Connection, with

	

1 ~9~6Dial Pulse Address Signaling JUL
- Per Transmission Path

	

At

	

n

	

c 11

	

NC +++tl

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path

	

NC +++P

JAN C 1 1984

DCU 2 �

~i'I!hl~iJ

++tS

8,'253

Rates Per Access Minute
1 . Common Line and Dedicated Access

Line Service Terminations $ .0079

FID

2 . "Dedicated Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC) 4.  Common Switching Features-(Continued)

c.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to
installation of the line.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line or per hunt group
basis.

FID             Nonrecurring Charge
First         Additional
Line          Line

Hunt Group Arrangement
for use with WATS
Access Line Service HML/HTG $ 4.00 $ 3.00

Nonhunting Number for
use with Hunt Group
Arrangement or Uniform
Call Distribution
Arrangement for use
with WATS Access Line
Service NHN 4.00 3.00

End Office End User Line
Service Screening for
use with WATS Access Line
Service BAND  6.00 4.00

Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement for use with
WATS Access Line Service HTY UD 4.00 3.00

Band Advance Arrangement                             First         Additional
for use with WATS Access                           Hunt Group    Hunt Group
Line Service BAAD $14.00 $14.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RECEIVED
6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

	

AUG 9

	

1991
6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

MISSOURI
(C)

	

6 .8 .2

	

Local Switching-(Continued)

	

°ubiic Service CommisSic
A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Features-(Continued)

. (CP)

	

C . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line . The nonrecurring
charge applies on a per line or per hunt groups basis .

Hunt Group Arrangement
for use with WATS
Access Line Service CA%CSLLED HML/HTG

	

(NI) $ 4 .00

	

(NI)

	

$ 3 .00

Nonhunting Number for

	

R 11 1983
use with Hunt Group

	

AP
Arrangement or Uniform

Arrangement bfor ou bijQSecv~ceC
ommission

with WATS Access Line

	

Afl(S d S`
Service

	

NHN

End Office End User Line
Service Screening for
use with WATS Access Line
Service

	

BAND

Uniform Call Distribution
Arrangement for use with
WATS Access Line Service

	

HTY UD

Band Advance Arrangement

	

First

	

Additional
for use with WATS Access

	

I Hunt Grou

	

Hunt Group
(CI)

	

Line Service

	

BAAD

	

(NR)

	

14.00

	

(I)

	

$14 .00

Issued:AIJB U 9 19~

	

Effective :

_FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional
Line Line

4 .00

6 .00

4 .00

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divislo
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1

3 .00

4 .00

3 .00

- t st. .E

3 0 199hE, 3 0 191

Public service Commissiq,



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 88

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued),

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable

(AT)

OCT 1 3 1987

M1$SOUM
Public Service (iommisSior

(CT)

(AT)

(AT)

(AT) (1) This feature is required for originating only WATS Access Line Servizg l E

Issued :

	

OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987,

	

OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division-)UbiiC Service Commiissior
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Optional Features-(Continued)

End Office End User Line Service
Screening for use with WATS Access
Line Service(1) (available with
FGC and FGD)

FID

- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . . BAND

Hunt Group Arrangement for use
with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . . HML/HTG

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment for use with WATS Access CANCELLEDLine Service (available with FGA, FGB,
FGC and FGD) P6 0 1991- Per Transmission Path Group . . . . . . . .

3" Al
&'

Nonhunting Number for use with BY
Public Snorvice CommissionHunt Group Arrangement or Uniform

Call Distribution Arrangement for N41SS OUR1
use with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGA, FGB, FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . . . . . NHN



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

Issued :

1 . Common Switching Nonchargeable
Optional Features-(Continued)

End Office Customer Line Service
Screening for use with W:ATS Access
Line Service(1) (available with
FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path . . . . .

Hunt Group Arrangement for use
with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

Uniform Call Distribution Arrange-
ment for use with WATS Access
Line Service (available with FGC
and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path Group . .

JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Nonhunting Number for use with
Hunt Group Arrangement or Uniform
Call Distribution Arrangement for
use with WATS Access Line Service
(available with FGC and FGD)
- Per Transmission Path .

Effective :

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 88
Repla'ci Sheet---88--

I

	

RNO i

MIJJUUKi
Public Senrice Commission

JUG 1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

FID

BAND

CR i-VE
D

OCT 16 1931

r'Ljj)J?'G
N~'1.

	

CSOI

86 . 84

,~ "0;-iliS~lOf?

PD I
AIrE 1 1986

1
Public Geruice 0ornmission

(1) This feature is required for originating only WATS Accej's'I:ines--"



w

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .3 End Office-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

Utc 2 0 1693

fUSJUJRI
h!; 1-1 SeP.,ice 9ommissicr,a.._-

C .

0
Intercept Charge (for

BY
PU t1C SERVICE COMMISSION

	

Ig3 ;

all Access Minutes)

	

or euswuu

	

$ .0096 83_2K3
6 .8 .4 Local Business Line Rates for access to Resold Service h'--

	

-

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided
as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, are the same as the
local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General
and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company
applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the
IC terminal location. The local business line rate also includes
any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC .

Issued : DEC 2 9 1983 Effective :

	

JAN 0 1 jr'4,

.6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

By R . D . BARRON, Vice President-:-Iissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Ccmpanv_

S_ . Louis, ?[isscuri

2 . Dedicated Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

FID

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection
- Per Transmission Path NC +++U

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection
- Per Transmission Path NC +++V

b . Trunk Side Terminations :

Terminating Only
Trunk Side Connection for
forwarding of Dialed Number
Identificatino(n~1
- Per Transmisadn (at NC +++T

Intercept JUL 1 1986 r
Access.`nutesJRates Per L00

No supplement to this Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose -0r-igina-1- =Sheet 88
of canceling this tariff .

IrACCESS SERVICES ~j Is



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 2nd Revised Sheet 89
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 89

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC) 5.  Transport Termination Features

a.  The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to
installation of the line.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per line basis.

FID                 Nonrecurring Charge
First         Additional
Line          Line

Line Side Terminations
(AT)   (FGA and BSA-A)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start                          NC  +++A              $37.00       $ 9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++E 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++F 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++G 37.00  9.00

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC  +++N 37.00  9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++P 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++R 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++S 37.00   9.00

Originating Operation
- Loop Start NC  +++U 45.00 16.00
- Ground Start NC  +++V 45.00 16.00

Any change from Loop Start
to Ground Start or from
Ground Start to Loop Start. NC  +++     45.00     16.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 89
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 89

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(C)

	

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

(CP)

	

2 . Transport Termination Features

Line Side Terminations
(For FGA)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start
- DTMF with Loop Start
- DTMF with Ground Start

ACCESS SERVICES

NC +++E
NC +++F
NC +++G

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start

	

NC +++N
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start

	

NC +++P
- DTMF with Loop Start

	

NC +++R
- DTMF with Ground Start

	

NC +++S

Originating Operation
- Loop Start

	

NC +++U
- Ground Start

	

NC +++V

37 .00
37 .00
37 .00

37 .00

37 .00
37 .00
37 .00

45 .00
45 .00

RECEIVED

AUG 9 1991

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

a . The following Nonrecurring Charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line . The nonrecurring
charge applies on a per line basis .

_FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional

CANCELLEDLine Line

APR 11 1993

BY
Public Service Commission

NC +++A M~5SC)UVNR)$37 .00

	

(NR)$ 9 .00

9 .00
9 .00
9 .00

9 .00

9 .00
9 .00
9 .00

16 .00
16 .00

Any change from Loop Start
to Ground start or from

" (CP) Ground Start to Loop Start .

	

NC

	

+++

	

(NR) 45 .00

	

(NR) 16 .00

Issued :
AUG 0 9 10011

	

Effective

	

FILED".n-~. ... .
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divisio

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

~E

	

3

	

1P 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

	

, hiic�Service COMMI"IAn



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A .

Issued : JUN 27 1986

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet--39

WIJJUNK1

Public ~Mc$ Common

JUN 27 1986

Public Service Commissuu i

JUL 1 1986

Local Switching-(Continued)

2 . Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options

FID

a . Line Side Terminations
(for FGA)

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start . . . . NC +++A
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start . . . NC +++E
- DTPfF with Loop Start . . . . . . . NC +++F
- DTMF with Ground Start . . . . . . NC +++G

Terminating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop Start . . . . NC +++N
- Dial Pulse with Ground Start . . . NC +++P
- DTHF with Loop Start . . . . . . . NC +t+R
- DTMF with Ground Start . . . . . . NC +++S

Originating Operation
- Loop Start . . NC +++U

CANCELLED- Ground Start .

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for SiEP301991
FGB, FGC and FGD)

I~PY
Standard Trunk for Originating, Public Service Commission
Terminating or Two-Way operation ISSCUR{
(available with FGB, FGC and FGD) TTC SO

TTC ST
TTC T7

Rotary Dial Station Signaling r
Trunk (available with FGB) TTC

Operator Trunk, Coin, Non-Coin ,1U ; 1_ 1986
or Combined Coin and Non-Coin

8 6(available with FGC) TTC CO 8 4



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 90

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

A.  Local Switching-(Continued)

(FC) 5.  Transport Termination Features-(Continued)

b.  The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or changes subsequent to
installation of the trunk.  The nonrecurring charge applies on a per trunk basis.

FID Nonrecurring Charge
First            Additional

Trunk Side Terminations Trunk Trunk

Standard Trunk
for Originating,
Terminating or
Two-Way Operation TTC SO,

(AT)   (FGB, FGC, FGD, BSA-B, BSA-C, TTC ST, TTC TY     $ 69.00     $ 26.00
(AT)   BSA-D)

Dial Pulse Station
Signaling Trunk

(AT)   (FGB, BSA-B) TTC RD       47.00        7.00

Operator Trunk, Coin,
Non-Coin or Combined
Coin and Non-Coin

(AT)   (FGC, BSA-C) TTC CO   53.00         7.00

Operator Trunk, Full
Features Arrangement

(AT)   (FGD, BSA-D) TTC FF   36.00        4.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 90

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

(C)

	

A. Local Switching-(Continued)

ACCESS SERVICES

(CP)

	

2 . Transport Termination Features-(Continued)

b . The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the trunk . The nonrecurring
charge applies on a per trunk basis .

FID

	

Nonrecurring Charge
First Additional

CANCELLED Trunk

	

Trunk

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
'!JbIlc Service Commission

Issued : ADS 0 9 lbbl

	

Effective :
4EX,4A~,Wj SEP 3 U

	

FILED
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divi'sio

	

1991

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

S EP 3 0 1991
St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public ServIceComMI"Jor

Trunk Side Terminations
APR 11 1993

Standard Trunk
BY3~-for Originating,

Public Service CommissionTerminating or gISSOURITwo-Way Operation TTC SO,
(FGB, FGC, FGD) TTC ST, TTC TY (NR) $ 69 .00 (N )$ 26 .00

Dial Pulse Station
Signaling Trunk
(FGB) TTC RD 47 .00 7 .00

Operator Trunk, Coin,
Non-Coin or Combined
Coin and Non-Coin
(FGC) TTC CO 53 .00 7 .00

Operator Trunk, Full
Features Arrangement

(I)
I

(FGD) TTC FF 36 .00 (NR) 4 .00



(RT)

(RT)

~(FC) 1 .

No supplement to this
tariff vill be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6.

	

SVITCBBD ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Svitching-(Continued)

A . Local Svitching Rates-(Continued)

2 .

P.S .C. No .-No. 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b .

B . Line Terminations

Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available vith FGD)

	

TTC FF

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

2nd Revised Sheet 90
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 90

SEP 2 5 10- 99

pea l .. ."

FID

Issued : .

	

3 by

	

Effective : UM-T11 14'4
9 . ' d

%989
By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Divia dfbilc SBfvIC6

	

O ~ iT11SS;04"
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

VATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options

a . Line Side Terminations :

FID
CANCELLED

S ~- P 3 0 1991

0-Y
!4

Originating Only Loop Start,
Public

s_

Service Comrf~�sion
Line Side Connection, vith
DTMF Address Signaling MISSOURI
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC +++R

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, vith
Dial Pulse Address Signaling
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC +++N

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
vith DTMF Address Signaling
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC t++S

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
vith Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . . . . . NC ~1+F_



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

2 . Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TTC FF

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

1st Revised Sheet 90
Replacing Original Sheet 90 .

(CT)

(CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . . .

	

NC +++S

Issued :

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per WATS Access Line Service .

OCT 1 4 1987 Effective : OCT 16 1987

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
Public

Service
Commissiof

FID

OCT 16 1987

NPublic S
Tevice Com~Missior

Only Loop Start ,
Line Side Connection, with u` f1

°
0 r,a'i9'?l~S ..~

R ?SSI~l~r'iDTMF Address Signaling
- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . . . NC +++R

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
Dial Pulse Address Signaling
- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . . ., NC +++N

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTMF Address Signaling

Rate Per Access Minute
1 . Common Line and WATS Access

Line Service Terminations $ .0045

FID

2 . WATS Access Line Service CANCELLED
Terminations Nonchargeable Options

a . Line Side Terminations : OCT 1 1989

SAID~~



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 90
of canceling this tariff .

A . Local Switching-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

Issued :

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

2 . Transport Termination
Nonchargeable Options-(Continued)

b . Trunk Side Terminations (for
FGB, FGC and FGD)-(Continued)

Operator Trunk, Full Feature
Arrangement (available with FGD)

	

TTC FF

a . Line Side Terminations :

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with

JUN 27 1986

ocT 1 G 1937

BY LS6q=`:-..--

=1"c rp;,ri^e r,v=n~~ll

	

;l~r

1cli .
NC +++R

NC +++N

Effective : JUL 1 1986

JUN 2 7 1966

MISSUM
PubBcCwits Commission

_,~( NC +++S

~~

	

t1w'4,
1U86

6 6 - 8 4
FNOw',+(+4'P'1}idCDMMISSID II

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . .

Originating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection, with
Dial Pulse Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . .

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with DTMF Address Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . .

Originating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection,
with Dial Pulse Address
Signaling
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . .

Rate Per Access Minute
l . Common Line and WATS Access

Line Service Terminations $ .0045

FID

2 . WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options CANCELLED



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(FC) 6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)   6.11.2  Local Switching-(Continued)

B.  Line Terminations

1.  WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line:

Line Side Terminations   FID Nonrecurring Charge
(Per WATS Access Line   First              Additional

Service Line               Line

Two-Way Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC  +++A     $37.00     $ 9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++E 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++F 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++G 37.00  9.00

Originating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC  +++N 37.00  9.00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC  +++P 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC  +++R 37.00  9.00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC  +++S 37.00  9.00

Terminating Operation
- Loop Start NC  +++U 45.00 16.00
- Ground Start NC  +++V 45.00 16.00

Any Change from Loop
Start to Ground Start
or from Ground Start to
Loop Start. NC  +++     45.00     16.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



(CP)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 Local Switching-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations

1 . WATS Access Line Service Termination Features

The following nonrecurring charges are applicable to additions or
changes subsequent to installation of the line :

P .S .C. Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Replacing

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

3rd Revised Sheet 91
2nd Revised Sheet 91

RECEIVED

AU G 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
nubtic Service Commission

G11 CD
Issued :

	

Effective :

	

"'
AUG 0 9 1991

	

-(-

	

SEP 3 0 1391
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis3`ho'

	

SFP 3

	

,1991
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri thlic ServicQ COMITIMIX-1

FID Nonrecurring Charge
~ First Additional~~

CA\`e~j~1
.,'f Line Line

Line Side Terminations ~5
3
~4((Per WATS Access Line

Service)
pPR~
~sson

BY Comet
Two-Way Operation ~uglic S0SSC'jjk'

e

- Dial Pulse with Loop
Start NC +++A (NR)$37 .00 (NR) $ 9 .00

- Dial Pulse with Ground
Start NC +++E 37 .00 9 .00

- DTMF with Loop Start NC +++F 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC +++G 37 .00 9 .00

Originating Operation
- Dial Pulse with Loop

Start NC +++N 37 .00 9 .00
- Dial Pulse with Ground

Start NC +++P 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Loop Start NC +++R 37 .00 9 .00
- DTMF with Ground Start NC +++S 37 .00 9 .00

Terminating Operation
- Loop Start . NC +++U 45 .00 16 .00
- Ground Start NC +++V 45 .00 16 .00

Any Change from Loop
Start to Ground Start
or from Ground Start to

(CP) Loop Start . NC +++ (NR) 45 .00 (NR) 16 .00



(AT)

(RT)

6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(CT)

	

6.8 .2 Local Svitching-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations-(Continued)

P .S.C. No.-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff vill be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing lat Revised Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

(PC)

	

1 . VATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

PID

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . .

	

. .

	

NC *a+U

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection
- Per VATS Access Line Service . . . . .

	

NC +++V

Rrt
P-~IP '
C ~®.~ .. e L

SEP 25 1989

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991

BY 3 `u R.S,

	

C1
Public Service Commission

Mlssoum

FILED
OCT 1 1989

Issued :
SEP 2 5 1989

	

Effective : _',? 1

	

y-.

	

y - 14
lic Service Cem4r4niSSiOS

By R . D. BARRON # President-Missouri Division
Southvestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 91

ACCESS SERVICES

	

RAE':8r':uVrD
6 .

	

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

B. Line Terminations-(Continued)

2 . WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection

(CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service . . . .

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection

" (CT)

	

- Per WATS Access Line Service .

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

.

	

NC +++V

C . Intercept

Intercept Charge (for
all Access Minutes)

	

$.0081

6 .8 .3 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

FID

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided
as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, are the same as the
local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General
and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company
applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the
IC terminal location . The local business line rate also includes
any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC .

Issued : OCT 1 4 1987

	

Effective :

	

OCT 16 1987 .

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

OCT 13 1987

MISSOUR±

PUDlic Service CommisFior

OCT 1 1989

SY ('7S,#91

M~SSOUR3

NC +++U

Rate Per 100 Access Minutes

OCT 16 1987

Public Service Commiss or



No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 91
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .2 End Office-(Continued)

B . Line Terminations-(Continued)

Issued :

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

2 . WATS Access Line Service
Terminations Nonchargeable Options-
(Continued)

C . Intercept

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

a . Line Side Terminations :-(Continued)

FID

Terminating Only Loop Start,
Line Side Connection
- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . .

	

NC +++U

Terminating Only Ground
Start, Line Side Connection

	

CAMPE

	

ED- Per Transmission Path . . . . . . . .

	

N +++

OCT lu 1987
BYr< Ce~tii

Intercept Charge (for

	

kRissoui"ti
all Access Minutes)

	

$ .0081

6 .8 .3 Local Business Line Rates for Access to Resold Service

JUN 2`I 1986 Effective :

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 2 7 1986

MOUN
Public mice Commission

JUL 1 1986

:_cess-Ftimu t es_
413S101

The local business line rates that apply for arrangements provided
as set forth in Paragraph 6 .7 .3, preceding, are the same as the
local business exchange service rates as set forth in the General
and/or Local Exchange Service Tariffs of the Telephone Company
applicable to the exchange involved and type of equipment at the
IC terminal location . The local business line rate also includes
any End User Access Service Charges authorized by the FCC .

F111 P5

1986

$6-$4_
AuLri,1efvj~ce ,,tirfmlssion i



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 4th Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.3  Basic Service Elements

A.  Alternate Traffic Routing           USOC/FID           Rate Per Month
$     9.35

1.  End Office Routing NR4EO          Nonrecurring Charge
(per trunk group)                                  $      28.00
(BSA-B, BSA-D)

2.  Multiple Traffic Routing NR4AR         Rate Per Month
(per trunk group)           $   9.35
(BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)    Nonrecurring Charge

        $     28.00

B.  Automatic Number Identification/                       Rate Per Call
(AT)       Charge Number Parameter    $    .000126

(per call) (BSA-D)
Nonrecurring Charge  Nonrecurring Charge

per End Office First         Additional_
                            ANI            $54.00         $31.00

C.  Multiline Hunt Group
(per line)

Rate Per Month
1.  Circular Hunting     NR4HG         $     .02

(per line)                                       Nonrecurring Charge
 (BSA-A and Packet                                First     Additional_
 Switched MicroLink II)                          $ 4.00      $ 3.00

2.  Preferential Hunting NR4HG             Rate Per Month
 (per line)    $    .02
 (BSA-A and Packet   Nonrecurring Charge
 Switched MicroLink II)                           First  Additional_

     $ 4.00      $ 3.00

3.  Regular Line Hunting NR4HG             Rate Per Month
(per line)                                         $    .02
(BSA-A and Packet Nonrecurring Charge
Switched MicroLink II)                           First   Additional_

$ 4.00     $ 3.00

D.  Nonhunting Number Arrangement NR4NH Rate Per Month
(per line)    $      .00
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

First   Additional_
   $ 4.00     $ 3.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

(PC) 6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(AT)

	

6.11 .3 Basic Service Elements

A .

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Alternate Traffic Routing

End Office Routing
(per trunk group)
(BSA-B, BSA-D)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
Access Service Tariff

Section 6
3rd Revised Sheet 92

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 92
ACCESS SERVICES

	

R" GEVUEM

USOC/FID

NR4EO

(NR)

MAR 2 3 1993

~_fi IS50U~ 1I
PubI ic S0Phio,c.rmv !1 7La-uu C

Rate Per Month

T

9 .35
Nonrecurring Charge

28 .00

First Additional
$ 4 .00

	

3.00

Issued :

	

Effective :

MAR 2 6 1993

	

1 1993
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

APR 1 1 1993
St . Louis, Missouri

	

92 -3 04
MO. PUBLIC SERVICE Coma

2 . Multiple Traffic Routing NR4AR
(per trunk group)
(BSA-B, BSA-C, BSA-D)

Rate Per Month
9 .35

Nonrecurring Charge
28 .00

B . Automatic Number Identification Rate Per Call
(per call) .000126
(BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge
Nonrecurring Charge First Additional
per End Office $54 .00 31 .00

pPR 1 1
C . Multiline Hunt Group

(per line) C"cn~\ssi0~.gY cigY`l ; L:B ~ .i-l Rate Per Month
1 . Circular Hunting pU\y\1C t451c>5 R4HG .02

(per line) Nonrecurring Charge
(BSA-A and Packet First Additional
Switched MicroLink II) $ 4 .00 3 .00

2 . Preferential Hunting NR4HG Rate Per Month
(per line) .02
(BSA-A and Packet Nonrecurring Charge
Switched MicroLink II) First Additional

$ 4 .00 3 .00

3 . Regular Line Hunting NR4HG Rate Per Month
(per line) .02
(BSA-A and Packet Nonrecurring Charge
Switched MicroLink II) First Additional

$ 4 .00 3 .00

D. Nonhunting Number Arrangement NR4NH Rate Per Month
(per line) .00
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36
No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 92
ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

(FC)

	

6 .8 .3 Message Unit Credit

	

Factor

Message Unit Credit
- Per Originating FGA

Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . .

	

.0003

(AT)

	

6 .8 .4 Administrative Changes

Nonrecurring charges apply when the following Administrative Changes are
made . If more than one Administrative Change is requested on the same
Access Order, only one (the highest) charge will apply per line or trunk
group . An Access Order Charge will apply as set forth in Section 5 .2 .2 .

A . A nonrecurring charge will apply Per Line for the following FGA
administrative changes :

Each
CANCal-eoC

F irst Add t11

Access Carrier Name pPR

11Abbreviation (ACNA) Change

	

(NR) $10 .00

	

(NR) $ 6 .00
Billing Account Number (BAN)

	

oSe~iceGOmmisSlan
Change

	

pub"
i JQSCI3R1

	

11 .00

	

I

	

6 .00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)

	

'
Change

	

(1) 9.00 (NR) 5 .00

B . A nonrecurring charge will apply per trunk group for the following
FGB, FGC and FGD Administrative Changes :

RECEIVED

AUG 9

	

1991

MISSOURI
'+abilc Service Commission

(1) This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the
(AT)

	

return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore .

Issued :

	

Effective :

	

SEP 3 0 1991
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Divis

FILED

io SEP 3 U 1991
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

Public Service Conlmisslq

USOC

Access Carrier Name

Per
Trunk
Group

Abbreviation (ACNA) Change(1)
Billing Account Number (BAN)
Change

(T)$17 .00

19 .00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change(1) (NR) 16 .00



(MT)

&T)
RT)

Issued : OCT 14 1987

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

No supplement to this

	

Access Service Tariff
tariff will be issued

	

Section 6
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 92
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 92

ACCESS SERVICES

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .8 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .8 .5 Message Unit Credit

	

Factor

Message Unit Credit
- Per Originating FGA
Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . . . .0003

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED

SEP 3 0 1991
eve" C .S. 9z.

Public Service Cammission
MISSOURI

HLED

OCT 16 1987

Effective : OCT 16 16YPlic Service Commissior



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 .

6 .8

6

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

(CP)ACCESS SERVICES

CrPt4CF_t_
LEQ

JUN 27 1988

	

Effective :

	

JUL

	

1 1986
By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 92

~

	

A

	

lC1 1987

nrn '11 15

(1)In addition, apply the appropriate Special Access Servic Surcharge rate
found in Sections 7 .4 .2 and 1 .5 .9, following .

	

' ;] IP_ 1. ia86
(2)Applicable to (DS1) 1 .544'Mbps service only .

	

Higher level digit ~eY$c4,
i .e ., 3 .152 Mbps, will be provided on an individual case 'bas s,,

I~ C~U~11I4 J`;:I ~ It;o NJiiI ttliSSIU{1 '

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

Rates and Charges-(Continued)

8 .4 WATS Access Line Optional Feature

USOC
Monthly

Rate

JUN 2 7 1986

11 iWIJSUOM
11 POW&WwCommission

A . WATS Access Line(1)
- Jointly Provided Line DBX $ 39 .07 $ 69 .82
- Two-Wire Line X2H 38 .47 69 .82
- Four-Wire Line X4H 61 .22 69 .82
- Digital(2) EUW 125 .14 69 .82

B . Nonchargeable Optional FID
Features

Improved Two-Wire Voice
Transmission Specifications
for Two-Wire WATS Access Line
- Attenuation Distortion . . . . . NC SFA+
- Return Loss and

Attenuation Distortion . . . . . NC SFJ+

6 .8 .5 Message Unit Credit Factor

Message Unit Credit
- Per Originating FGA
Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . . . .0003



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 93
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 93

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.3  Basic Service Elements

E.  Queuing NR4QA     Rate Per Month
(per arrangement)    $  10.18
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

      Initial  Subsequent
$58.61      $2.53

F.  Recorded Announcements NR4QB             Rate Per Month
(per Announcement)    $  41.08
(BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial  Subsequent
$56.34     $22.85

G.  Remote Make Busy MKK               Rate Per Month
(per arrangement)    $   9.52
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial  Subsequent
$ 6.41     $ 6.41

H.  Remote Make Busy - Trunk Side MKK               Rate Per Month
(per arrangement)    $   7.31
(BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial  Subsequent
$ 6.92     $ 6.92

I.  Uniform Call Distribution                              Rate Per Month
Arrangement (per line) NR4UD    $    .0015
(BSA-A)  Nonrecurring Charge

 Initial  Subsequent
                                                        $ 4.00     $ 3.00

(AT)    J.  Flexible Automatic Number      FANI         Rate Per Month
(AT) Identification (Flex ANI) (NR)    $    0

| Nonrecurring Charge
| Initial  Subsequent

                                                   (NR)   $530.00    $500.00

_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: February 4, 1994 Effective: March 14, 1994

By M. H. SCHULTEIS, Division Manager-Regulatory & Industry Relations
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS . SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

Issued.-

P.S.C. Mo.-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 93

MAR 2? 1993

Initial Subsequent
( ) $ 4 .00
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MAR 2 6 1993

	

Effective :

	

I-VLtLr- -
APR 1 1 1y93

By R . D . BARRON, President-Missouri Division

	

APR 1 1 1993
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

9,2 - 3
W. PUBl'i'C SERVICE (W21

6 .11 .3 Basic Service Elements Ojjbf Rpruinr>

E . Oueuing NR40A 3) Rate Per Month
(per arrangement) 10 .18
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$58 .61 $2 .53

F . Recorded Announcements NR4QB Rate Per Month
(per Announcement.) 41 .08
(BSA-A, BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$56 .34 22 .85

G . Remote Make Busy MKK Rate Per Month
(per arrangement) 9 .52
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$ 6 .41 6 .41

H . Remote Make Busy - Trunk Side MKK Rate Per Month
(per arrangement) 7 .31
(BSA-B, BSA-D) Nonrecurring Charge

Initial Subsequent
$ 6 .92 6 .92

I . Uniform Call Distribution Rate Per Month
Arrangement (per line) NR4UD .0015
(BSA-A) Nonrecurring Charge



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 94
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

(MT)  6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

| 6.11.4  Message Unit Credit      Factor

| Message Unit Credit
| - Per Originating FGA or BSA-A
|   Access Minute . . . . . . . . . . .     .0003

| 6.11.5  Administrative Changes

| Nonrecurring charges apply when the following Administrative Changes are made.  If more
| than one Administrative Change is requested on the same Access Order, only one (the highest)
| charge will apply per line or trunk group.  An Access Order Charge will apply as set forth in
| Section 5.2.2.

| A.  A nonrecurring charge will apply Per Line for the following FGA
| and BSA-A administrative changes:
|
| Each
| First         Addt'l
| Line           Line
|
| Access Carrier Name
| Abbreviation (ACNA) Change                                  $10.00        $ 6.00
| Billing Account Number (BAN)
| Change                                                       11.00          6.00
| Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
| Change                                                        9.00          5.00
|
| B.  A nonrecurring charge will apply per trunk group for the following FGB, FGC, FGD,
| BSA-B, BSA-C and BSA-D Administrative Changes:
|
| Per
| Trunk
| Group
|
| Access Carrier Name
| Abbreviation (ACNA) Change(1)                                     $17.00
| Billing Account Number (BAN)
| Change                                                             19.00
| Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
| Change(1)                                                          16.00
|
|
| (1)  This nonrecurring charge will be waived when the charge is the result of the

(MT) return of a Carrier Identification Code (CIC) to Bellcore.
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 95
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 95

ACCESS SERVICES
6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.5  Administrative Changes-(Continued)

C.  DNAL Administrative Changes:
(per channel)

First Additional

Access Carrier Name
Abbreviation (ACNA) Change                          $10.00       $ 6.00

Billing Account Number (BAN)
Change  11.00    6.00

Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change                                                9.00         5.00

6.11.6  DNAL Rates and Charges

1.  Installation Charge
(per DNAL Termination)

Nonrecurring Charge
     USOC        First Additional

DNAL                  JSTAX       $105.00         $ 72.00

2.  DNAL Mileage ____Monthly Rate___

     Mileage Bands USOC  Fixed Per Mile

            0-4 Miles 1T5WX        $ 11.25         $  .55
4-8 Miles    1T5WX          11.25           2.05

3.  DNAL Termination USOC    Rate Per Month
(per point of
termination) JSTAX            $ 22.40

(AT)   6.11.7  800 Number Portability Access Service (NPAS)
|
|    Rate Per Query
|
|           1.  800 NPAS Query (NR)      $.0031
|       2.  POTS Translation       $.0000
|       3.  Call Validation       $.0000

(AT)       4.  Call Handling and Destination (NR)      $.0003
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued: March 26, 1993 Effective: April 11, 1993

By R. D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose'
of canceling this tariff .

6 . SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6 .11 Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6 .11 .6 DNAL Rates and Charges

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 36

ACCESS SERVICES

6 .11 .5 Administrative Changes-(Continued)
MAR 291993

Issued :

	

Effective :
MAR 2 6 199

By R . D. BARRON, President-Missouri Division
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company"'--

St . Louis, Missouri

Access Service Tariff
Section 6

Original Sheet 95

FILED
ASR 1 1 1993
92-304

MO. PUBLIC-SERVICE COMhL

APR 1 1 1993

1 . Installation Charge
(per DNAL Termination)

Nonrecurring Charge
USOC First Additional

DNAL JSTAX (NR)$105 .00 (NR)$ 72 .00

2 . DNAL Mileage Monthly Rate

Mileage Bands USOC Fixed Per Mile

0-4 Miles 1T5WX (NR)$ 11 .25 (NR)$ .55
4-8 Miles 1T5VX (NR) 11 .25 (NR) 2 .05

3 . DNAL Termination USOC Rate Per Month
(per point of
termination) JSTAX (NR)$ 22 .40

C . DNAL Administrative Changes :
(per channel)

Access Carrier Name

Public

First

~!V11Ss>~~'~9
e3'~'p(<«rV'hLiYV~hIC fes~ai60

Additional

Abbreviation (ACNA) Change 6 .00
Billing Account Number (BAN)
Change

(1)$10 .00

11 .00

(1)$

6 .00
Customer Circuit Identification (CKR)
Change ( ) 9 .00 ( ) 5 .00



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 36
No Supplement to this Access Services Tariff
tariff will be issued Section 6
except for the purpose Original Sheet 96
of canceling this tariff. 

ACCESS SERVICES

6.  SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE-(Continued)

6.11  Rates and Charges-(Continued)

6.11.8  Advanced Carrier Identification Service (ACIS)

Rate Per Call

Carrier Identification Feature (CIF) . . . . . $   .007386

                                                                                                                                                                                 
Issued: March 20, 1995 Effective: April 20, 1995

By HORACE WILKINS, JR., President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision




